Filer

BULLOCK, STEPHEN C
BUCY, PAM

BEST, ELIZABETH
VINCENT, JOHN
MORRISON, JOHN
MORRIS, BRIAN
NELSON, JAMES C
ECK, JENNY

TOOLE, KEN
LEAPHART, W WILLIAM

SCHWEITZER,, BRIAN & BOHLINGER, JOHN C

JUNEAU, DENISE
RANEY, BOB

ELLINGSON, JON E

COONEY, MIKE

MCCULLOCH, LINDA H

CAFERRO, MARY M

DAM CHEAP POWER,

MENAHAN, MIKE

LASLOVICH, JESSE

LINDEEN, MONICA J

JARUSSI, GENE R

KENNEDY, BILL

HARTELIUS, CHANNING

HEALTHY KIDS HEALTHY MONTANA
JUDGE, DON

WHEAT, MICHAEL E

KAUFMANN, CHRISTINE

COHN, MATT

VOREYER, STAN

LIND, GREG H

MONTANANS FOR CLEAN GOVERNMENT
SCHNEIDER, THOMAS J

MCGRATH, MIKE

TRIEWEILER, TERRY N

MORRISON, JOHN

TRIEWEILER, TERRY N

TOWE, THOMAS E (TOM)

HADLEY, KATHLEEN

DOHERTY, STEPHEN A

JOHNSON, PAUL

PEARSON, C B

HARPER, HAL

TRIEWEILER, TERRY N

OKEEFE,, MARK & WILLIAMS, CAROL
LEAPHART, W WILLIAM

TOTAL DONATION AMOUNT

265
200
200
50
50
40
20
100
100
100
100
100
6065.73
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The Office of Political Practices on Friday released a complaint filed against

Gov. Steve Bullock that alleges illegal coordination between his
gubernatorial campaign and multiple groups organized by Hilltop Public
Solutions, a Washington, D.C.-based political consulting and management
firm.

The complaint

SUBSCRIBE FOR UPDATES

(http://Atwitter.com/Netdfa/ fackbeadd Edm/MediaTrackersMont:

TRENDING
ARTICLES

School Board Candidate

Claims Conspiracy in

Hit-And-Run She

Caused
(http://mediatrackers.org/wisconsin/2015/03/2;
-board-candidate-claims

-conspiracy-hit-run-

caused)

(http:/imediatrackers.org/assets/uploads/201 3/03/PenningtonvGovernorBullockComplaintyisconsin

-1.pdf) was filed on Wednesday by James Scott Pennington of Billings and

* was publicly released online on Friday. Pennington begins his complaint
with a letter that expresses his dissatisfaction with the Governor and groups
involved with the complaint.

“This complaint is not a defense of anyone's underhanded tactics to avoid
disclosure,” wrote Pennington. “| abhor secretive, last minute, calculated and
contrived campaigning to anyone seeking to influence my

vote without saying who they really are.”

Pennington lists multiple left-wing groups that were connected to Bullock’s
campaign through its relationship with Hilltop Public Solutions, including
Montana Conservation Voters, Planned Parenthood Advocacy of Montana
(PPAMT), Democratic Governors Association of Montana, MEA-MFT, AFL-
CIO, Big Sky Democrats, Forward Montana, and the Democratic Party of
Montana.

Media Trackers reported in February
(http://mediatrackers.org/montana/2013/02/04/bullock-campaign-held-
conference-calls-with-firm-coordinating-independent-expenditures/) that the
Bullock's campaign held conference calls and meetings with Hilltop Public
Solutions while the consulting firm was managing third-party independent

expenditure and canvassing operations in support of his campaign.

Media Trackers found that one of the conference calls was listed just prior to
the launch of a Planned Parenthood campaign and a Montana Conservation
Voters campaign in support of Bullock's election.
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BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRACTICES
STATE OF MONTANA

In the Matter of the Complaint Against Mont-PIRG, )

Montana Common Cause, the League of Women ) SUMMARY OF FACTS
Voters of Montana and Other Entities and Political ) AND

Committees Supporting I-125 and 1-121 ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Complainant Brad Griffin, Executive Director of the Montana Restaurant Association
and the Montana Retail Association, filed a complaint against Mont-PIRG, Montana
Common Cause ("MCC"), the League of Women Voters of Montana ("LWVM") and other
entities and political committees supporting 1-125 and 1-121 on October 31, 2000. Mr.
Griffin’s complaint alleges that Mont-PIRG, MCC, LWVM, and other entities and political
committees supporting 1-125 and 1-121 during the 1996 election failed to properly report
certain contributions and expenditures under Montana’s Campaign Finance and Practices
Act. Mr. Griffin’s complaint contains the following basic allegations:

I. 1-125 CLAIMS

Claim 1: The initial principal political committee created to support 1-125,
Citizens to Qualify 1-125, violated the naming and labeling statute (Section 13-37-210,
Montana Code Annotated (MCA)) by failing to properly identify the economic or other
special interest of a majority of its contributors.

Claim 2: The initial C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify I-125 failed to
accurately report in-kind contributions made by Mont-PIRG, LWVM, Green Corps, the law
firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood, and other entities as required by Section 13-37-
228(1), MCA.

Claim 3: Citizens to Qualify |-125 failed to timely file its first C-6 report. Citizens
to Qualify 1-125 filed its initial C-6 report on June 10, 1996. Mr. Griffin alleges the
committee’s initial report should have been filed on March 10, 1996 as required by Sections
13-37-226(2), 13-37-229, and 13-37-230, MCA.

Claim 4: Citizens to Qualify I-125, Mont-PIRG and LWVM failed to report two
grants totaling $5,000 made by Mont-PIRG to LWVM for I-125 activities in September of
1996.

Claim 5: Mont-PIRF, Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and its successor principal
committee, League of Women Voters of Montana, Montana Common Cause, Mont-PIRG,
2030 Fund, Inc. and Citizens for 1-125 ("LWVM and Others for [-125") failed to report
expenditures made for the Mont-PIRF study entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot
Campaigns.” In addition, the 1-125 principal committees failed to report expenditures for
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polling during the 1996 campaign.

Claim 6: Citizens to Qualify I-125 and LWVM and Others for I-125 failed to report
I-125 signature gathering efforts by students in a University of Montana Environmental
Organizing Semester ("EOS") class taught by C.B. Pearson. Mr. Pearson also served as
the campaign manager for |-125 and as treasurer for both Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and
LWVM and Others for 1-125.

Il. 1-121 CLAIMS

Claim 1: The following entities and political committees failed to accurately and
timely report contributions and expenditures supporting 1-121 during the 1996 election:

A.  Committee for a Livable Wage by 2000 Campaign ('Livable Wage
Committee");
Montana People’s Action ("MPA");
Montana Alliance for Progressive Policy ("MAPP"):
Montanans for an Effective Legislature ("Mont-CEL");
A Territory Resource ("ATR"); and
Western States Center ("WSC").

Claim 2: The Livable Wage Committee violated the naming and labeling statute
(Section 13-37-210, MCA) by failing to properly identify the economic or other special
interest of a majority of its contributors.

lll. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

I-125 and 1-121 appeared on the November 5, 1996 general election ballot.

I-125 prohibited direct corporate spending on ballot issues, except by non-profit
corporations not controlled by for-profit companies. 1-125 was approved by Montana’s
voters but was subsequently declared unconstitutional. See Montana Chamber of
Commerce, et al. v. Ed Argenbright, 28 F. Supp. 593 (D. Mont. 1998), 226 F. 3d 1049 (9™
Cir. 2000), cert. denied, __ U.S.__, 122 S. Ct. 46 (2001).

I-121 would have gradually raised Montana’s minimum hourly wage to $6.25 by the
year 2000 unless a higher minimum wage was required by federal law. Montana’s voters
rejected 1-121.

Mr. Griffin’s complaint in this matter was filed, in part, as a response to an earlier
complaint filed by MCC against the Montana Chamber of Commerce and others. Ina June
20, 2000 decision, In the Matter of the Complaint Against the Montana Chamber of
Commerce Regarding its Activities in Opposition to I-121 and |-125 (hereinafter "June 20,
2000 Chamber Decision"), it was determined that the Montana Chamber of Commerce, the
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Montana Retail Association, the Montana Restaurant Association, and others had failed to
accurately and timely report certain expenditures and contributions opposing I-121 and I-
125. The matter ultimately was settled on August 9, 2000 when the 1-121 and 1-125
opponents agreed to pay a $28,000 civil penalty contingent on an agreement that payment
of the civil penalty was not an admission of liability or wrongdoing. Less than three months
later, Mr. Griffin filed this complaint relying on findings made in the June 20, 2000 Chamber
Decision.

IV. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ISSUE

The 1-125 and I-121 opponents, including Mr. Griffin, raised the Section 13-37-130,
MCA, statute of limitations issue during the investigation and settlement of the violations
identified in the June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision. The supporters of 1-125 and 1-121
targeted in Mr. Griffin’s complaint have repeatedly raised the same statute of limitations
issue during this investigation. Itis necessary to address Section 13-37-130, MCA, because
participants in Montana’s most controversial and bitter ballot issue campaigns have recently
been filing belated complaints several years after the voters have spoken. The belated filing
of complaints, in turn, has encouraged respondents to delay providing necessary
information to the Commissioner’s office, apparently for the purpose of enhancing Section
13-37-130, MCA, statute of limitations claims. It took 13 months to complete the June 20,
2000 Chamber Decision investigation and 21 months to complete this investigation. These
lengthy delays will not be tolerated in the future, and my office will implement procedures to
expedite future investigations.

MCC filed its 1-121 and [-125 complaints against the Montana Chamber of
Commerce and Mr. Griffin’s employers almost two years and four months after the
November 5, 1996 general election. Mr. Griffin waited almost four years after the November
9, 1996 vote on I-125 and I-121 to reciprocate with a complaint against MCC and the other
parties discussed in this decision. Mr. Griffin and the Montana Chamber of Commerce were
researching the allegations raised in the Griffin complaint in May of 1998, culminating in a
report made available to the Chamber several months later. Even when MCC filed its 1-121
and 1-125 complaints against the Chamber on March 3, 1999, Mr. Griffin waited almost 20
months before filing the complaint in this matter.

The belated filing of complaints several years after an election raises enforcement
issues for the Commissioner’s office under Section 13-37-130, MCA, which reads, in
pertinent part, as follows:

13-37-130. Limitation of action. An action may not be brought under 13-37-
128 and 13-37-129 more than 4 years after the occurrence of the facts that
give rise to the action. No more than one judgment against a particular
defendant may be had on a single state of facts. The civil action created in
13-37-128 and 13-37-129 is the exclusive remedy for violation of the
contribution, expenditure, and reporting provisions of this chapter....
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Mr. Griffin’s October 31, 2000 complaint involves a host of complex allegations
about two controversial 1996 ballot issue campaigns. The belated filing of the complaint
immediately created statute of limitations issues for the Commissioner, because it was filed
just a few days before the four-year anniversary date of the 1996 November general
election. For example, civil penalty actions based on allegations that pre-general election
reports were not timely filed by the 1-125 and 1-121 committees were already barred by
Section 13-37-130, MCA. These and other related statute of limitations issues are
discussed in the following paragraphs.

The belated filing of Mr. Griffin’s complaint also created practical problems that only
lengthened this investigation. Mont-PIRG, for example, changed executive directors and
moved its offices before Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed on October 31, 2000. Mr. Pearson
also moved his offices during this same period. Because the constitutional challenge to I-
125 occurred during this same four-year period, the respondents’ records were dispersed
among several individuals. EOS class students, most of whom were from out-of-state,
have long since left the Missoula area. While these events do not excuse the conduct
described in Part V of this decision, it is clear that the late filing of the Griffin complaint
made it more difficult for the respondents and the Commissioner to gather documents and
information pertaining to this investigation.

The respondents in this investigation have asserted that all allegations in Mr. Griffin’s
complaint are time barred under Section 13-37-130, MCA. The |-125 and |-121 proponents
assert that any enforcement action would be based on "facts" or events that occurred more
than four (4) years ago. In particular, the proponents of I-125 urge an interpretation of
Montana’s Campaign Finance and Practices Act that would eviscerate the full disclosure
mandate of the Act. The I-125 proponents assert that:

1. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 closed its books on September 24, 1996 and its
treasurer, campaign manager, and campaign officials cannot be the subjects of
enforcement action because the committee’s books were closed more than four (4) years
before Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed.

2. The decision by LWVM and Others for I-125 to continue its existence and delay
filing a closing report until March 29, 1999 cannot subject the committee, its treasurer,
officers, or campaign manager to enforcement action under the Act because campaign
activities described in Mr. Griffin’s complaint occurred more than four (4) years ago. LWVM
and Others for I-125 also specifically assert that they have no responsibility or liability for the
predecessor principal committee, Citizens to Qualify 1-125.

| will first put to rest the suggestion that individuals and groups that organize, control,
and spearhead a ballot issue campaign from beginning to end can insulate themselves from
enforcement action under the Act by filing a closing report and creating a new principal
committee that differs in name only. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for |-
125 were organized, controlled, and operated by the same individuals from the inception of
I-125 until the initiative was finally declared unconstitutional, as illustrated by the following:
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When Citizens to Qualify I-125 closed its books, it transferred its remaining cash to
LWVM and Others for I-125. Both I-125 committees used the same mailing address and
bank for its campaign activities. The mailing addresses for both I-125 committees were the
same as the mailing address for C.B. Pearson.

rehed on by the ﬁfopénentsof 11 25 to sUppoﬁ the % , and me

aspect of the successful 1-125 campaign for bo th principal committees. dearson
testified as MCC's expert witness and as a witness for LWVM and Others for I- 125 durlng‘
the post-election 1-125 litigation.

Jon Motl was the architect, draftsman, and chief defender of 1-125 before, during,
and after the I-125 campaign. Mr. Motl wrote I-125, secured its approval by the Secretary of
State and Attorney General, volunteered many hours to Citizens to Qualify I-125, was paid
by LWVM and Others for 1-125 for his campaign work and served as the deputy treasurer
for LWVM and Others for 1-125. Mr. Motl's law firm also made an in-kind contribution to
Citizens to Qualify I-125. Mr. Motl defended 1-125 as legal counsel for LWVM and Others
for I-125 in the post-election litigation.

Mont-PIRG made substantial in-kind and menetarl contributions to both principal
125 committees. Cims*fNewbém ‘Mont-PIRG'’s executive director, publicly touted

organization’s efforts to qualify and pass I-125 (see, e.g., September 25 and October ‘gi
19 l@?rﬁt in). Mr. Newbold served as a "Comrmttee Member" for LWVMand

Others for I- 1'25 Mr. Newbold testified about his 1-125 campaign activities during the 1-125
litigation:.

‘Mont-PIRF’s Board of Directors was comprised of Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson, Mr.
Newbold, and Linda Lee. Mont-PIRF commissioned and paid C.B. Pearson to research and
write the report on corporate conmbutlons to Montana ballot issue campaigns that became
. the centerpiece of the 1-125 campaign.

LWVM signed on early to support the 1-125 campaign. {n May of 1996, LWVM
President Barbara Seekins agreed to' se’rve Wrth Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson on the Voter
Information Pamphlet committee writing arguments in favorof 1-125. Ms. Seekins collected
signatures to place 1-125 on the ballot. Mr Pearson wrote fund—ratsmgwletters in eariy June
of 1996 representing that LWVM had agreed to support I-125. Ms. Seekins served as a
"Comrmtteﬁ Member" for LWVM and Others for 1-125 and appeared in 1125 radio
advertisements paid for by the committee.

MCC was involved in the |-125 campaign from its inception. ‘Mr..Pearson and Mr.
Motl were both MCC Board members in 1996 and have historically been MCC’s public’
spokesmen on campaign reform issues!’ John Heffernan, President of MCC in 1996,
volunteered time to collect 1-125 petition signatures in 1996 and also was an active
participant in public news conferences supporting I-125. MCC made significant in-kind and
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monetary contributions to LWVM and Others for 1-125.

The preceding facts, and the Summary of Facts in Part VI of this decision establish
beyond any doubt that the two principal I-125 campaign committees were controlled and run
by the same individuals. The I-125 proponents have urged this Commissioner to adopt an
interpretation of the law that would encourage the sham filing of closing reports in an effort
to limit the accountability and liability of political committees and their campaign officials.
Full disclosure requires that when the same people run a ballot issue campaign from
beginning to end, those campaign officials have a continuing obligation to report accurately
all contributions and expenditures even if the predecessor committees have filed closing

reports and the names of the successor committees have been changed once or twenty
times.

Montana’s Campaign Finance and Practices Act requires the "full disclosure and
reporting of the sources and disposition of funds used... to support or oppose candidates,
political committees or issues...” (Section 1, Chapter 480, Laws of 1975). My predecessor
and | have consistently ruled that full disclosure of campaign finances and practices
requires that contributions and expenditures be timely and accurately reported. See the
June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision; the April 30, 1998 Montanans for Common Sense Water
Laws/Against I-122 Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings (hereinafter "April 30,
1998 MCSWL Decision"); the April 29, 1997 Montanans for Clean Water Summary of Facts
and Statement of Findings (hereinafter "April 29, 1997 MCW Decision"); and the February
27, 1997 Montanans for Clean Water and the Orvis Company Summary of Facts and
Statement of Findings (hereinafter "February 27, 1997 MCW/Orvis Decision"). Montana’s
unequivocal commitment to full disclosure and reporting of campaign contributions and
expenditures requires that all contributions previously received or expenditures previously
made be reported accurately in each report. If, for whatever reason, a contribution or
expenditure was omitted from or inaccurately reported in previous reports, a political
committee has a duty to file an amended report or include the omitted contribution or
expenditure in the next report (see schedule D of the C-6 report form). The duty to report
accurately all contributions previously received or expenditures previously made does not
end on the date of the election. The duty to report accurately all contributions and
expenditures continues until the political committee ceases to function and closes its books
by filing a closing report with the Commissioner’s office.

In this matter, LWVM and Others for I-125 did not finally conclude its business and
file a closing report immediately after the 1996 general election. “LWWVM and Others for I+
125 delayed filing a closing report because Mr. Mot and Mr. Pearson believed that the
committee’s intervention in the Federal court proceedings challen titutionality o

g K o e e s om
“and Others for1-125 did nc

.;A“I Sepriae

CO (|

mittee ceased to exist sgg “

and Others for |- ot file a closing report with the Commissioner’s office

29, 1999, more than two years and four months after the 1996 general election. The

- Commissioner has four (4) years from March 29, 1999 to pursue enforcement action under
Section 13-37-130, MCA, if it is determined that LWVM and Others for I-125 or its treasurer,
campaign staff, or officers did not report accurately all contributions and/or expenditures for
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the I-125 campaign.” The filing of each report is a separate act that carries with it the legal
obligation to report accurately all contributions previously received or expenditures
previously made, including contributions and expenditures made by the predecessor
committee, Citizens to Qualify I-125 (schedule D of each C-6 report form contains specific
language requiring that corrections to receipts and expenditures previously reported be
made). Any other interpretation would circumvent the "full disclosure and reporting" of
campaign contributions and expenditures (Section 1, Chapter 480, Laws of 1975).

Section 13-37-130, MCA, does bar enforcement action based on the failure to timely
report contributions and expenditures made more than four (4) years before the date of the
enforcement action. For example, Mr. Griffin alleges that the initial C-6 report filed by
Citizens to Qualify I-125 was not timely filed (the report should have been filed on March 10,
1996 rather than June 10, 1996; see |-125 Claim 3). This Commissioner agrees, but my
predecessor apparently had a different interpretation in March of 1996 (see Summary of
Fact 40). Nevertheless, Mr. Griffin filed his complaint more than four (4) years after March
10, 1996 and enforcement action based on the timeliness of the initial report filed by
Citizens to Quality I1-125 is barred by Section 13-37-130, MCA. Accordingly, this portion of I-
125 Claim 3 is dismissed and will not be discussed further in this decision. The issue of
whether all contributions and expenditures were reported accurately in the September 11,
1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for I-125 is addressed
on pages 41-55 of this decision.

Based on the preceding interpretation of Section 13-37-130, MCA, the following
additional claims in Mr. Griffin’s complaint are dismissed for the following reasons:

Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed a closing report on September 24, 1996. For the
reasons stated on pages 4-7 of this decision, the successor principal 1-125 committee,
LWVM and Others for I-125, became responsible for the obligations and liabilities of the
initial principal I-125 committee; however, the alleged violations of the naming and labeling
statute (13-37-210, MCA) occurred only during the period that Citizens to Qualify I-125 was
the principal 1-125 committee (Mr. Griffin does not allege the LWVM and Others for I-125
violated the naming and labeling statute nor does it appear that a violation occurred).
Compliance with the naming and labeling statute is driven by whether a majority of
contributors on any particular reporting date in a campaign require the principal committee
to change its name to reflect a common economic interest or employer of a majority of its
contributors. A committee can be in or out of compliance on any given reporting date,

1 LWVM and Others for 1-125 also filed post-election reports in 1997 and 1998 (see Summary of
Fact 154). LWVM and Others for I-125 had a continuing duty to report accurately all contributions
received and expenditures made in those reports. The committee’s September 11, 1998 report also
falls within the four-year period for initiating enforcement action under Section 13-37-130, MCA.




depending on the employment or economic interests of a majority of a committee’s
contributors. There is no evidence that a violation of the naming and labeling statute
occurred after September 24, 1996, the date Citizens to Qualify I-125 filed its closing report.
Enforcement action must be initiated not more than four (4) years after the date that
Citizens to Qualify 1-125 was violating the naming and labeling statute (not more than four
(4) years after September 24, 1996). Mr. Griffin’s complaint alleging a violation of the
naming and labeling statute was filed more than four (4) years after September 24, 1996
and the successor principal committee operated the committee in compliance with the
naming and labeling statute.

I-125 Claim 4 is dismissed to the extent that it alleges that Citizens to Qualify I1-125,
LWVM and Others for I-125, Mont-PIRG, or LWVM failed to timely report grants of $5,000
for 1-125 campaign activities. These alleged contributions/expenditures occurred in
September and November of 1996, and the timely reporting of such expenditures/
contributions would have been necessary more than four (4) years ago. The issue of
whether these contributions/expenditures were made and accurately reported in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for |-
125 is addressed on pages 51 and 52 of this decision.

I-125 Claim 5 is dismissed to the extent that it alleges that expenditures made for the
Mont-PIRF funded study of corporate contributions to Montana’s ballot issue campaigns and
polling were not timely reported. Expenditures for the document described in Claim 5 were
made in April through September of 1996, and the timely reporting of such expenditures
would have been necessary more than four (4) years ago. The |-125 principal committees
spent no money on polling (see page 52 of this decision). The issue of whether
expenditures for the Mont-PIRF study were reportable and accurately reported in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for I-
125 is addressed on pages 52-54 of this decision.

I-125 Claim 6 is dismissed to the extent that it alleges that Citizens to Qualify 1-125
and LWVM and Others for I-125 failed to timely report I-125 signature gathering efforts by
C.B. Pearson’s University of Montana EOS class. This alleged in-kind contribution/
expenditure occurred in the spring of 1996 and the timely reporting of this
contribution/expenditure would have been necessary more than four (4) years ago. The
issue of whether this activity was a contribution/expenditure and reportable in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for I-
125 is addressed on pages 54 and 55 of this decision.

[-121 Claim 1 is dismissed in its entirety for the following reasons:

A. The Livable Wage Committee was the principal committee supporting I-121. It
was primarily responsible for timely and accurately reporting all monetary and in-kind
contributions by individuals and incidental political committees that were coordinating
campaign activities with the Livable WWage Committee.



The Livable Wage Committee filed its closing report on November 25, 1996. The
four-year deadline for commencing enforcement action against the Livable Wage
Committee under 13-37-130, MCA, expired just twenty-six days after Mr. Griffin filed his
complaint on October 31, 2000. Mr. Griffin alleges that the initial report filed by the Livable
Wage Committee in February of 1996 was late-filed and inaccurate. The filing of the
Livable Wage Committee’s initial report occurred more than four and one-half years before
Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed. The alleged violations described in 1-121 Claim 1, including
the filing of the closing report on November 25, 1996, occurred more than four (4) years
ago. Mr. Griffin waited too long to challenge both the accuracy and the timeliness of C-6
reports filed by the Livable Wage Committee.

B. The alleged contributions or expenditures by the AFL-CIO, MPA, ATR, WSC,
MAPP and Mont-CEL would constitute coordinated expenditures by incidental committees
supporting the Livable Wage Committee’s efforts to increase the minimum wage. As
stated in the preceding paragraph, the Livable Wage Committee had the primary obligation
to report timely and accurately coordinated in-kind and monetary contributions by incidental
committees. Incidental committees did have an independent obligation to report
contributions and expenditures in 1996, but the confusion surrounding incidental committee
reporting obligations in 1996 has been well documented in the June 20, 2000 Chamber
Decision, at pp. 40 and 41; the April 30, 1998 MCSWL Decision, at pp. 4-8 and 69-71; the
April 29, 1997 MCW Decision, at pp. 4-7; and the February 27, 1997 MCW/Orvis Decision,
at pp. 4-7. These decisions correctly determined that the only enforceable reporting
requirement applicable to incidental political committees in the 1996 election was the
obligation to file a C-4 report twelve days before the 1996 November general election. The
Griffin complaint was filed more than four (4) years after the 1996 incidental political
committee reporting deadline, and all of the alieged in-kind or monetary contributions
referenced in 1-121 Claim 1 were made during the 1996 1-121 campaign (more than five (5)
years ago).

I-121 Claim 2 is dismissed because the alleged violation of the naming and labeling
statute by the Livable Wage Committee occurred more than four (4) years ago and the
committee ceased operating and filed its closing report more than five (5) years ago
(November 25, 1996).

V. THE LENGTH OF THIS INVESTIGATION

It has taken 21 months to complete this investigation and issue this decision. While
my office accepts some responsibility for not addressing the serious allegations in Mr.
Griffin’s complaint sooner’jthe respondents in this investigation are primarily responsible

2 My office has experienced a significant increase in the number of campaign finance and
practices complaints against local candidates and local ballot issue committees in the past
year. In addition, my office has spent the last 18 months investigating the first lobbyist reporting
complaint ever filed and revising lobbying reporting rules.




for the delays in issuing this decision. - In particular, the two key players in the I-125
campaign, Jon Motl and C.B. Pearson, have, until recent months, resisted and delayed
providing crucial information related to this investigation. = The following conduct and

actions by Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson, and other respondents illustrate why this rﬁveZtrgahon
has taken so long to complete:

i My office submitted initial written requests for information to C.B. Pearson, Mr. Motl,
Mont-PIRG and the LWVM on January 23, 2001 2 Mr. Mot! promised responses to the
January 23, 2001 letters from himself, Mr. Pearson and Mont-PIRG on May 15, 2001 and
June 18,2001, The June 18, 2001 communication was a letter from Mr. Motl promising
responses from himself, Mr. Pearson, and Mont-PIRG the first week of July 2001. When no
responses were received as promised, Mr. Motl was sent a letter on September 10, 2001
reminding him that he, Mr. Pearson, and Mont-PIRG had not responded to my office’s
January 23, 2001 letters. On October 15, 2001 Mr. Motl apologized for not responding to
my office’s requests for information, but no formal written responses were received fromMr.
Mot} until October 17, 2001 and November 15, 2001 (this latter response was presumably
submitted on behalf of Mont-PIRG). After Mr. Motl was repeatedly advised that the October
and November, 2001 responses were inadequate and incomplete, Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson,
and Mont-PIRG finally produced several boxes of crucial documents involving the I-125
‘campaign on January 4, 2002, almost a year after specific written requests for information
were submitted. Mr. Motl and Mont-PIRG were still submitting critical documents in June of
2002.

The documentary information ultimately submitted by Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson, Mont-
PIRG, Mont-PIRF and MCC, while voluminous, is still incomplete. For example, critical
documents concerning Green Corps! funding for Mr. Pearson’s EOS class and board
meeting minutes for Mont-PIRF, the non=profit corporation that funded the key I-125 study
of corporate contributions in Montana ballot issue campaigns, either do not exist, can’t be
located, or have been misplaced. Mont-PIRG's Executive Director, Chris Newbold, testified
in an |-125 trial deposition that the Mont-PIRG Board met monthly in 1996 ‘Mont-PIRG’s
January 27, 1996 Board retreat minutes confirm Mr. Newbold’s deposition testimony, yet
1996 board meeting minutes produced on March 7, 2002 do not contain meeting minutes
for the key months of March, April, and May of 1996. Montana’s non-profit corporations,
including Mont-PIRG and Mont-PIRF, are required to keep as permanent records "minutes
of all meetings of its members and board of directors" and a record of all actions taken by its
members or board (Section 35-2-906, MCA). Despite this affirmative legal duty, minutes of
crucial 1995 and 1996 Mont-PIRG and Mont-PIRF board meetings that most certainly would
‘have involved discussions of 1-125 activities and issues were either never prepared or have

3 The LWVM coordinated its responses to my office’s written requests for information with Mr. Motl
but submitted its own timely and complete responses. The LWVM responded to the January 23,
2001 letter from my office on May 5, 2001 and answered a supplemental request for information on
October 4, 2001.
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been lost.

Misleading and evasive information provided by Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson and others
during this investigation also delayed issuance of a final decision. All written responses by
Mr. Pearson, MCC, Mont-PIRG, Mont-PIRF, and LWVM were being coordinated by Mr.
Motl. Yet, in several instances, material information provided was contrary to other express
evidence provided in other legal proceedings. For example, Mont-PIRG stated that it "never
paid employees to collect signatures" for I-125 in an October 31, 2001 letter. Three years
earlier, Mont-PIRG’s Executive Director, Chris Newbold, had testified in an 1-125 trial
deposition that Mont-PIRG had paid its 1996 interns to collect 1-125 signatures. Only after-
Mont-PIRG produced its 1996 financial records in April, May and June of 2002 was it
determined that the Fund for Public Interest Research ("FFPIR"), not Mont-PIRG, paid
canvassers to collect 1-125 signatures in May and June 1996 (see Summary of Facts 13
and 14).

A June 7, 1996 letter and attachment from Mr. Pearson to the Stern Family Fund
requested a contribution to the I-125 campaign. The attachment represented that LWVM
had already made a financial contribution to the 1-125 campaign. Neither principal 1-125
committee reported an in-kind or monetary contribution from LWVM. When asked about
this discrepancy, Mr. Pearson responded by stating that the representation in the Stern
Family Fund attachment "was not meant to be taken literally" and that as a fund-raising
letter "it had 'puff' in it" but "was within acceptable bounds of honesty." Subsequent
investigation confirmed that the LWVM never did make an in-kind or monetary contribution
to either principal I-125 committee.

Respondents’ answers to requests for copies of the 1995 and 1996 Mont-PIRF Board
meeting minutes further illustrate how evasive and inconsistent responses prolonged this
investigation. Mr. Motl initially advised that Mont-PIRF meeting minutes could not be found.
When pressed further, Mr. Motl subsequently advised that Mont-PIRF minutes were never
prepared and did not exist. Ultimately, Mr. Motl advised that C.B. Pearson remembered
preparing or least seeing Mont-PIRF minutes, but Mr. Pearson could not find them. Mr. Motl
does not recall ever seeing Mont-PIRF Board minutes but advised that he would ask Chris
Newbold if he had retained minutes for Mont-PIRF’s 1995 and 1996 Board meetings. Linda
Lee does not remember if formal minutes of Mont-PIRF Board meetings were prepared but
does recall seeing notes for some meetings. Neither Ms. Lee, Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson, nor
Mr. Newbold could locate copies of any notes or Mont-PIRF Board meeting minutes for
1995 or 1996.

Mr. Pearson, Mr. Motl, and Ms. Lee do not remember when Mont-PIRF agreed to pay
C.B. Pearson to write "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns" or whether 1-125
campaign issues were discussed during 1995 or 1996 board meetings. The absence of
crucial Mont-PIRF decision-making records and the corresponding memory lapses of the
three key people in the 1-125 campaign exemplifies a lack of candor not expected from the
public advocates of full disclosure of campaign finances and practices.
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VI. SUMMARY OF FACTS

A. The Key Participants in the 1-125 Campaign

1. The individuals primarily responsible for the development, implementation and
management of the 1-125 campaign in 1995 and 1996 were Jon Motl, C.B. Pearson and
Chris Newbold? Barbara Seekins, President of LWVM in 1996, was a "Committee Member"
of LWVM and Others for 1-125 but her involvement in the I-125 campaign was limited.
Likewise, Linda Lee was a member of the Mont-PIRF Board, but her involvement in the |-
125 campaign was also limited.

2. C.B. Pearson is a Missoula consultant long active in public interest issues
involving campaign finance reform, environmental issues, lobbying reporting reform, public
interest organizing and consulting services for nonprofit organizations. Mr. Pearson’s
involvement in the 1-125 campaign and interaction with other individuals and organizations
supporting 1-125 included:

A. Mr. Pearson was the campaign manager and treasurer for both Citizens to
Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for |-125. Mr. Pearson, along with Jon Motl, was
responsible for naming both principal 1-125 committees. Mr. Pearson was involved in
virtually every aspect of the I-125 campaign from its inception. Mr. Pearson’s major |-125
campaign duties included coordination of signature gathering, fund-raising, radio
advertising, research, preparation of fact sheets, completion of campaign finance reports,
and participation in public debates as a supporter of 1-125.

B. Mr. Pearson managed and promoted I-118, a 1994 campaign reform ballot issue
that was approved by the electorate. The same coalition of groups (Mont-PIRG, LWVM and
MCC) were involved in the I-118 campaign.

C. Mr. Pearson and Mr. Motl were organizers for PIRGS (Public Interest Research
Groups) and Ralph Nader in the late 1970's and 1980's. They jointly developed "organizers
schools" which were condensed into training sessions for use throughout the nation:

D. Mr. Pearson’s consulting business clients in 1995 included Green Corps, Mont-
PIRG, Mont-PIRF, and MCC.

E. Mr. Pearson was MCC'’s Executive Director from 1988 through 1992 and served
as treasurer and a member of the MCC Board in 1995 and 1996.

F. Mr. Pearson was secretary and a member of the Mont-PIRF Board in 1995 and
1996.

G. Mr. Pearson was a citizen member of Mont-PIRG in 1995 and 1996. Mont-
PIRG’s Board listed Mr. Pearson as an advisor to Mont-PIRG in 1995 and 1996. He served
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as Mont-PIRG’s Executive Director from 1982 through 1985.

H. Mr. Pearson was a member of LWVM in 1995 and 1996 and also served as
assistant editor of LWVM'’s newsletter beginning in 1997.

[.  Mr. Pearson was paid by Mont-PIRF to write "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot
Issue Campaigns" during the spring and summer of 1996. When Mr. Pearson’s study was
printed and published in September of 1996, it became a key document in the 1-125 debate.

J. Mr. Pearson created and developed the EOS course that was taught at the
University of Montana for the first time in the spring of 1996. Mr. Pearson was paid by
Green Corps (see Summary of Fact 67 for a description of Green Corps) to present and
prepare the course for consideration and ultimate approval by the University of Montana.
Mr. Pearson taught the spring 1996 EOS course.

3. “Jon Motl is a Helena attorney who specializes in public interest law. Mr. Motl has
been involved in ballot issue campaigns on a variety of subjects since the 1980's. Mr. Motl's
involvement in the 1-125 campaign and interaction with other individuals and organizations
supporting 1-125 includes:

A. Mr. Motl wrote 1-125. He, along with Mr. Pearson, was responsible for naming
both principal I-125 committees. Mr. Motl was involved in virtually every aspect of the 1-125
campaign from its inception. He collected signatures, served as pro-bono legal counsel for
Citizens to Qualify I-125, provided paid legal services to LWVM and Others for I-125, raised
funds for the 1-125 campaign, monitored the I-125 opponents, developed TV ads,
participated in |-125 debates, and performed a host of other tasks.

B. Mr. Motlwas deputy treasurer and a "Committee Member" of LWVM and Others
for 1-125.

C. Mr. Motl was a key player in the 1994 1-118 campaign. The same coalition of
groups (Mont-PIRG, LWVM:and MCC) were involved in the 1-118 campaign.

D. Mr. Motl has worked with Mr. Pearson on public interest organizing and Ralph
Nader activities since the late 1970's (see Summary of Fact 2(C)).

E. "Mr. Motl was pro-bono legal counsel for Mont-PIRG in 1995 and 1996.

F.“Mr. Motlwas a - member for the Mont-PIRF Board in 1995 and 1996.

G. Mr. Motl served.on the MCC. Board in 1995 and 1996 and has been a frequent
public .spokesperson for MCC. Mr. Motl served as MCC’s legal counsel on numerous

occasions since 1995. Mr. Motl was also a member of National Common Cause’s
governing board in 1996.
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4. Chris Newbold was Mont-PIRG’s Executive Director in 1995 and 1996. In that
capacity, Mr. Newbold did the following to promote the passage of I-125:

A. Mr. Newbold solicited contributions from Mont-PIRG members and nonmembers
for the 1-125 campaign.

B. Mr. Newbold used Mont-PIRG volunteers and FFPIR funded canvassers to collect
signatures for 1-125.

C. Mr. Newbold was a member of the Mont-PIRF Board.
D. Mr. Newbold was a "Committee Member" of LWVM and Others for I-125.

E. Mr. Newbold’s principal I-125 campaign responsibility from September through
November of 1996 was to coordinate grassroots citizen support for I-125.

F. Mr. Newbold consulted with Mr. Pearson and Mr. Mot regarding I-125 campaign
strategy.

G. Mr. Newbold personally volunteered a portion of his time to collect 1-125
signatures.

5. Mont-PIRG is a Montana nonprofit corporation engaged in public advocacy for
environmental, social and governmental issues of interest to University of Montana students
and Mont-PIRG’s non-student members. Mont-PIRG is governed by a Board of Directors
comprised of University of Montana students elected annually. Board members are elected
in May each year and serve until the following April. The Mont-PIRG Board met at least
once a month in 1995 and 1996.

6. Mont-PIRG’s funding in 1996 came primarily from the $3 per semester fee
charged to participating University of Montana students, $35 family membership fees,
individual contributions, and FFPIR canvass payments. Mont-PIRG spent approximately
$58,000 in 1996. Of this amount, approximately $13,000 came from UM student fees and
$27,000 from FFPIR canvass payments.

7. Mont-PIRG’s only full-time employee is its Executive Director. Linda Lee was
Mont-PIRG’s Executive Director for three years before August of 1995. Mr. Newbold was
hired as her replacement in the summer of 1995, and Mr. Newbold served as Mont-PIRG’s
Executive Director until the summer of 2000. Mr. Newbold’s 1996 salary was approximately
$16,500. He received payments from Mont-PIRG of $8,633.87, another $3,594.00 from
Mont-PIRF, and the remainder from FFPIR for his canvass fund-raising work.

8. Mr. Pearson and Mr. Motl served as advisors to the Mont-PIRG Board in 1995
and 1996. Mr. Motlalso served as Mont-PIRG’s pro bono legal counsel in 1995 and 1996.
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9. Mont-PIRG’s offices are located in Corbin Hall on the University of Montana
campus. Mont-PIRG pays rent to UM for the office space. Mont-PIRG purchased its own
office equipment.

10. FFPIR was founded in 1982 to provide professional support and technical
assistance to "progressive organizations" such as the Sierra Club, state PIRGs, the Human
Rights Campaign, and Greenpeace. These organizations hire FFPIR to build membership,
generate political support for issues, or raise funds. FFPIR, in turn, hires a staff of canvass
directors, telephone outreach directors, donor staff, canvassers, callers, and others to carry
out assigned tasks. FFPIR is a nonprofit corporation with offices located in California and
Boston, Massachusetts.

11. In 1995 and 1996, Mont-PIRG hired FFPIR to conduct a fund-raising and public
education campaign. FFPIR and Mont-PIRG agreed to jointly establish and maintain a
"door-to-door canvass" in Montana to educate the public about Mont-PIRG issues, build
support for Mont-PIRG’s position on these issues, build Mont-PIRG’s membership and
public visibility, raise money for Mont-PIRG, and provide canvassing jobs through which
Mont-PIRG supporters could "be involved in the organization and learn civic skills." The
canvass was called the "Mont-PIRG Citizen Outreach Canvass" (hereinafter the "canvass").
The canvass was conducted in May through August in each year.

12. FFPIR paid Chris Newbold to direct the 1996 canvass and also paid the
canvassers who went door-to-door to conduct the canvass. All funds collected by the
FFPIR canvassers were deposited in an FFPIR account in a Missoula bank. FFPIR agreed
to transfer funds to Mont-PIRG on request after deducting all canvass expenses, including
FFPIR administrative expenses such as overhead, salary, transportation, and other
expenses attributable to FFPIR’s performance under the agreement. FFPIR retained
authority to make all decisions relating to the canvass. All materials and information
developed as part of the canvass became the property of FFPIR.

13. The 1995 FFPIR canvass raised $23,135.40 on behalf of Mont-PIRG. From this
amount, FFPIR deducted canvass worker expenses of $15,130.57 and FFPIR
administrative expenses of $4,340.10. Mont-PIRG had $3,664.73 remaining to spend on its
activities, but it chose not to use these funds in 1995.

14. The 1996 FFPIR canvass raised $30,657.02 on behalf of Mont-PIRG. From this
amount, FFPIR deducted canvass worker expenses of $15,157.49 and FFPIR
administrative expenses of $5,096.81. Mont-PIRG had $10,402.72 of 1996 funds to use in
its activities.

15. The combined amount available to Mont-PIRG from 1995 and 1996 canvass
fund-raising, after deducting all FFPIR expenses, was $14,067,45; however, FFPIR
ultimately contributed back to Mont-PIRG the $9,436.90 in FFPIR administrative expenses
deducted by FFPIR for 1995-96 canvass expenses, and more. FFPIR paid a total of
$27,500 to Mont-PIRG in 1996, and all of this amount was ultimately contributed by Mont-
PIRG to the I-125 campaign. Only $14,067.45 of the cash contributed by Mont-PIRG to the
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two principal I-125 committees was Mont-PIRG'’s canvass money.

16. FFPIR’s 1996 canvassers collected 1-125 signatures as part of their door-to-door
canvassing duties. See Summary of Fact 48.

17. Mont-PIRF is the educational arm of Mont-PIRG. Mont-PIRF is a Montana
nonprofit corporation created to seek grant money for educating the public about
environmental, social, and governmental issues. Mont-PIRF shares office space and
equipment with Mont-PIRG. Mont-PIRF pays for its telephone service but otherwise does
not pay rent to Mont-PIRG or UM.

18. Mont-PIRF maintains separate and distinct programmatic, fiscal, and decision-
making operations. Mont-PIRF’s Board in 1995 and 1996 was comprised of C.B. Pearson
(secretary), Jon Motl, Chris Newbold (Vice President/Treasurer), and Linda Lee (President).
The Board met three or four times a year (often by telephone conference call) in 1995 and
1996 but no meeting minutes could be found. None of Mont-PIRF’s Board members can
recall whether 1-125 or I-125 campaign strategy was discussed during the 1995 and 1996
Board meetings.

19. Mont-PIRF did not have regular staff in 1996 although it did contract with Mont-
PIRG for performance of certain educational work. Financial records indicate that Chris
Newbold, Anais Wayciechowica, and Brian Page received payments from Mont-PIRF for
work performed in 1996. Payments to Mr. Newbold from Mont-PIRF in 1996 totaled $3,594.

20. Mont-PIRF raised and spent approximately $20,000 in 1996. Included in this
amount was a $2,500 grant from the Stern Family Fund for preparation of C.B. Pearson’s
study on corporate contributions to Montana’s ballot issue campaigns.

21. Mont-PIRF paid the following amounts to the following individuals for the study
entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns:"

A. C.B. Pearson $1,816.70

B. Hilary Doyscher 750.00
C. Linda Lee 90.00
Total $ 2,656.70

22, MCC was an unincorporated committee of National Common Cause in 1995
and 1996 (National Common Cause is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of
the District of Columbia). National Common Cause drastically cut funding for state affiliates
like MCC in late 1995. ‘After several resignations from the MCC Board in January of 1896,
Kim Wilson (Mr. Motl’'s law partner) was elected chair and C.B. Pearson was added to the
Board. Mr. Motl was a member of MCC’s Board in 1995 and 1996. Another member of the
MCC Board in 1996, John Heffernan, was also involved in the I-125 campaign.

23. MCC had a budget of $22,600 for 1995. In 1996, the budget was reduced to
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$17,000 based on an anticipated reduction in payments from National Common Cause.
24. MCC had no paid staff in 1995 and 1996.

25. LWVM is a Montana nonprofit, public benefit corporation with members. LWVM
is devoted to studying public policy issues and informing the public and public officials about
policy issues. LWVM does not have a paid staff and its officers and Board members
volunteer their services. Barb Seekins was the League’s Presidentin 1996 and served as a
committee member of LWVM and Others for I-125. Ms. Seekins was featured in I-125 radio
ads paid for by LWVM and Others for I-125. Mr. Pearson was a LWVM member in 1995
and 1996. Although the League endorsed [-125 and allowed its name to be used by the
principal committee created in September of 1996 to support 1-125, LWVM made no
monetary or in-kind contributions to either principal I-125 committee. Ms. Seekins and other
LWVM members participated in 1-125 activities as volunteers.

B. In the Beginning -- the Creation of 1-125

26. Mont-PIRG’s Board discussed possible issues for the 1995-96 school year at its
September 9, 1995 summer retreat. A document entitled "Mont-PIRG Program for 1995-
96" listed at least 18 possible issues under such general topics as consumer issues,
environmental program, good government program, and other possible projects. Under the
category of "Good Government Program," Mont-PIRG listed "Campaign Finance Reform" as
the top priority and suggested the following possible course of action:

MontPIRG, through its success on |-118, has leaped to be a leader on government
reform here in Montana. Questions are now arising as to what voters actually voted for in
1-118. MontPIRG advisors C.B. Pearson and Jon Motl will be monitoring the situation.
Kjersten will be taking on a 4-6 credit internship to work on CFR-not only dealing with
defending I-118 but also exploring new reforms in CFR. A possible reform would be taking
big money out of the ballot initiative process. Kjersten will be doing the research and
preparing position papers with C.B. and Jon in making the decision as to whether we run
an initiative next year on this issue.

27. Mont-PIRG’s September 20, 1995 and October 16, 1995 meeting minutes do
not indicate that campaign finance reform issues were discussed.

28. Mont-PIRG’s Board meeting minutes for December 4, 1995 indicate that Board
Chair Kjersten Forseth was giving a workshop on "money in politics” at the University
Center, and Mont-PIRG members were encouraged to attend.

29. When Chris Newbold assumed his duties as Mont-PIRG’s Executive Directorin
August of 1995, he was required to take a six-month training program (one hour per day,
five days per week) from C.B. Pearson.

30. Either C.B. Pearson or Chris Newbold mailed letters dated December 20, 1995
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to approximately 36 Montana environmental, public health, labor, and public interest groups
stating that the "same coalition of people and groups (League of Women Voters, Common
Cause and Mont-PIRG) appears likely to come together again to offer another
campaign/political reform related initiative as we did with I-118 in 1994." The letters listed
general topics such as campaign finance reform, ethics, initiative and referendum and
lobbying reform as possible initiatives. The following three topics were listed under
"Initiative and Referenda:"

Ban Direct Corporate Contributions
Voluntary Spending Limits
Labeling/Advertisement Disclosure

31. Mr. Pearson does not recall if he signed and sent the letters described in the
preceding paragraph; however, notes made by Mr. Pearson on the letter sent to the
Northern Plains Resource Council ("NPRC") indicate that Teresa Erickson, NPRC's
Executive Director, was on sabbatical and that he spoke with Dennis Olson of NPRC. Mr.
Pearson’s notes indicate that NPRC wanted to "know all the implications" and that Mr.
Olson was concerned about "competition for the water initiative [I-122]." Mr. Olson also
advised Mr. Pearson that "the demos [the Montana Democratic Party] had produced a fact
sheet on CFR [campaign finance reform]."

32. AtMont-PIRG’s January 27, 1996 Board retreat, it was noted that the Board was
required to meet once a month under Mont-PIRG’s bylaws. A motion was adopted requiring
that the Mont-PIRG Board meet every week until Mont-PIRG’s "general interest meeting."

33. Mont-PIRG’s Board meeting minutes for January and February 1996 do not
indicate that campaign finance reform issues were discussed. The focus during these
meetings was attracting new Board members.

34. Meeting minutes for Mont-PIRG Board meetings in March, April, and May of
1996, the key period for planning and collecting |-125 signatures, could not be found and
were not produced. Mont-PIRG'’s Board does not meet during the summer months.

35. Jon Motl wrote I-125 in early 1996. The language of I-125 was based on the
text of a similar initiative he prepared in 1994 (I-120, the 1994 initiative, was approved for
petition signatures but failed to qualify because insufficient signatures were collected).

36. C.B.Pearson reviewed and suggested revisions to the proposed language for |-
125 before the language was submitted for review by state officials. Neither Mr. Motl nor
Mr. Pearson were paid by any individual or group to write -125.

37. ‘Mir. Motl did not circulate 1-125 for review by other individuals or groups because
the initiative language had previously been approved for signature gathering in 1994.
Donna Edwards of the Center for New Democracy played a major role in developing I-120in
1994, but Mr. Motl denies that she was involved in developing the language of |-125.
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38. Mr. Motl submitted the proposed text of I-125 to the Legislative Council for
review on March 20, 1996. The initiative was submitted by Mr. Motl to the Montana
Secretary of State on April 4, 1996.

C. Qualifying 1-125 for the Ballot

39. Mr. Motl submitted a Statement of Organization (form C-2) to the Commissioner
of Political Practices on March 26, 1996. The C-2 submittal was for a "Campaign Finance
Reform Exploratory Committee" and listed Jon Motl as Treasurer. The C-2 form stated that
the filing was for an "as yet unnumbered" ballot issue and that Mr. Motl’s office had "worked
on and redrafted Initiative 120 from the '94 election cycle." The C-2 statement also
indicated that Mr. Motl's law office had "incurred staff costs" and the C-2 needed to be filed.
The C-2 stated that the exploratory committee would be "replaced by the group which takes
the issue to the ballot."

40.'By letter dated March 26, 1996, Commissioner Ed Argenbright returned Mr.
Motl's C-2 filing and stated that the flllng was premature because the ballot issue had not
been approved by the Secretary of State. Mr. Argenbright also advised Mr. Motl that it
would be "appropriate" to report Mr. Motl’s office staff expenses already incurred when the
ballot issue committee was properly formed.

41. Mont-PIRF made an initial payment of $250 to C.B. Pearson on April 17, 1996,
for work related to the study entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns."

42. Mont-PIRG held a campaign finance reform meeting on April 22, 1996 at 7 p.m.
Mont-PIRG members, EOS students in Mr. Pearson’s UM class and "all others" were
invited. The meeting discussed timelines for gathering |-125 signatures and established a
goal of 135 volunteer hours.

43. 1-125 was approved by the Attorney General on April 23, 1996.

44. The Secretary of State advised Mr. Motl of necessary corrections to 1-125 on
April 24, 1996. The final language of I-125 was approved by the Secretary of State on April
30, 1996.

45. Mr. Motl wrote National Common Cause on April 30, 1996 and May 1, 1996
requesting permission for MCC to support 1-125. The May 1, 1996 letter indicates thatMCC
Board members C.B. Pearson, Kim Wilson, John Heffernan, and Mr. Motl had already
worked on 1-125. National Common Cause was initially opposed to I-125 and would not
allow MCC to support I-125. National Common Cause ultimately relented and allowed MCC
to support 1-125 in the fall of 1996.

46. Citizens to Qualify I-125 filed its C-2 statement with the Commissioner’s office on
May 8, 1996.
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47. Signature gathering for I-125 began in early May 1996. The first [-125 petitions
were submitted to the Montana Secretary of State on May 23, 1996. Signature gathering
efforts by individuals paid by Citizens to Qualify I-125 began on or about May 21,1996. The
vast majority of 1-125 signatures were obtained on primary election day, June 4, 1996. Most
of the petitions were submitted after primary election day and on or before the June 21,
1996 filing deadline.

48. Approximately 25,000 signatures were collected to place [-125 on the 1996
ballot. The signatures were gathered by the following individuals and groups:

A. C.B. Pearson personally collected about 100 signatures as a volunteer. Mr.
Pearson collected these signatures while he was training signature gatherers at petitioning
sites.

B. FFPIR paid its canvassers (15 to 25 people) to collect signatures for I-125 as part
of its Mont-PIRG canvass program. FFPIR’s canvass involved sending the canvassers
door-to-door for the primary purpose of soliciting memberships in Mont-PIRG and raising
money for Mont-PIRG. The canvassers also carried petitions for |-1 25 and |-122 in late May
through mid-June of 1996. The interns were paid a base salary of $180 per week based on
a nightly minimum fund-raising standard. C.B. Pearson believes FFPIR’s paid canvassers
collected approximately 3,000 signatures for I-125. Mr. Newbold believes the FFPIR
canvassers only collected about 1,500 I-125 signatures.

C. Chris Newbold spent a minimal amount of time personally collecting 1-125
signatures, but he did coordinate FFPIR’s Missoula and Ravalli County signature gathering
efforts. Most of Mr. Newbold’s time in May and June of 1996 was devoted to FFPIR’s
canvass. C.B. Pearson does not recall that Mr. Newbold collected any 1-125 signatures.

tures, but the signatures he
y Pat Judge, who was paid

F. The signature gatherers paid by Citizens to Qualify I-125 collected more than
20,000 signatures; however, paid signature gatherers did not personally collect the 20,000
plus signatures. Each paid signature gatherer was required to recruit three or four
volunteers to assist in petitioning efforts.

G. C.B. Pearson believes Barbara Seekins and her daughter collected fewer than
500 1-125 signatures as volunteers.

49. C.B. Pearson was primarily responsible for supervising and coordinating the |-
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125 signature gathering effort. Mr. Pearson performed the following duties:

A. He trained the signature gatherers and those who were delegated responsibility
for training the signature gatherers. For example, Kjersten Forseth, a Mont-PIRG Board
member, was trained by Mr. Pearson and became responsible for the signature gathering
effort in Yellowstone County. Ms. Forseth then trained those who worked for her in the
Yellowstone County effort.

B. Mr. Pearson wrote detailed instructions for gathering 1-125 petition signatures.
The instructions included advice on the legal rights of petitioners, tips on how to collect the
most signatures, signature gathering etiquette, and arguments for I1-125. The instructions
specifically indicated that petition gatherers should contact Mr. Pearson if questions arose
about signature gathering efforts or I-125. The instructions provided Mr. Pearson’s home
telephone number, his EOS office phone number, and the Mont-PIRG office telephone
number.

C. Mr. Pearson was ultimately responsible for tabulating and tracking |-125 signature
gathering efforts throughout Montana. In some instances, the original petitions were
submitted to Mr. Pearson and he signed the affidavits attesting that the signatures were
valid and collected in compliance with Montana Law. If the original petitions were submitted
directly to the local election administrators by the field petitioners, copies were forwarded to
Mr. Pearson so that he could tabulate the progress of signature gathering efforts in each
legislative district.

D. Mr. Pearson established the target number of signatures to be collected in
legislative districts and determined which districts would be the focus of 1-125 signature
gathering efforts.

50. On May 28, 1996, Mr. Pearson and Ms. Seekins agreed to join Jon Motl to write
arguments in favor of |1-125 for the Secretary of State’s Voter Information Pamphlet.

51. FFPIR made a $7,500 wire transfer to Mont-PIRG on May 30, 1996. Mont-PIRG
made a $7,500 cash contribution to Citizens to Qualify I-125 on May 31, 1996.

52. C.B.Pearson sentthe Stern Family Fund a fund-raising letter for I-125 on June
7,1996. The letter advised the Stern Fund that Mr. Pearson was "the campaign manager
for the petition drive to qualify I1-125" and that he would also manage the fall campaign. Mr.
Pearson’s letter stated that he was "active" with Mont-PIRF, Mont-PIRG, LWVM, and MCC
to pass I-125. The four-page enclosure with Mr. Pearson’s solicitation letter was entitled "A
Proposal To Get Corporate Money Out Of Montana’s Initiative Process" and contained the
following:

A. The enclosure described the 1-125 campaign effort and the coalition that is
supporting the initiative. As of June 7, 1996, the date of the Stern Family solicitation, Mr.
Pearson indicated that "only Mont-PIRG, Common Cause and the League have made a
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financial commitment to the initiative." Other funding, according to Mr. Pearson, is
"uncertain."

B. Mr. Pearson described coalition-building efforts in the enclosure. Before |-125
was submitted for approval, "the initiative draft was circulated to a number of key groups in
Montana and to a national group of experts for review and critique." Among the groups
listed as possible future 1-125 coalition members were the Montana Trial Lawyers
Association ("MTLA"), the Montana Lung Association, AARP, United We Stand, labor
groups, environmental groups, and senior citizen groups. Mr. Pearson indicated that most
of the coalition building "will begin in July."

C. Mr. Pearson told the Stern Family Fund about the campaign strategy that would
be used to pass I-125. Part of the campaign strategy included "completing a
comprehensive study on the role of corporate money in the Montana initiative process" and
indicated that the campaign "could benefit from more research over the course of the 1996
campaign.”

D. The proposed "(c)(3) Budget" in the enclosure included $3,000 for "study of
Corporate Money in the Montana Initiative Process, Research, publishing and publicity."

E. Mr. Pearson expressed optimism about 1-125 in the enclosure because the
"timing for proposing |-125 could not be better." He explained that I-121 and |-122 would
draw "large direct corporate contributions" and that the [-122 opponents have "made it clear
that they will raise as much money as necessary to defeat" I-122.

53. Citizens to Qualify I-125 filed its first C-4 report on June 10, 1996 for the period
ending June 5, 1996. The report listed cash contributions of $8,500 from Mont-PIRG (the
$7.500 contribution described in Summary of Fact 51 and two $500 cash contributions
made on May 7 and May 28, 1996). In-kind contributions from Mont-PIRG and the
Reynolds, Motl & Sherwood Law Firm of $1,218.20 and $97.50, respectively, were also
reported. The in-kind contribution from Mont-PIRG included:

A. Thirty (30) hours of Chris Newbold's time at $7.70/hour ($231.00 total). This in-
kind contribution was for Mr. Newbold’s supervision of the FFPIR canvass. Mr. Newbold
was being paid for his canvass work by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.

B. An allocation of a portion of the time (10%) spent by FFPIR’s paid canvassers for
collecting signatures for 1-125. This in-kind contribution was incorrectly reported as a
contribution by Mont-PIRG, not FFPIR ($515.20 total).

C. The amount paid by FFPIR to 12 people to collect I-125 signatures on June 4,
1996, primary election day. The amount paid to these 12 individuals varied from $36 to $46
for the day. The total amount paid and reported was $472. This in-kind contribution should
have been reported as a contribution by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.
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54. The June 10, 1996 C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 listed
expenditures of $6,185.17. Most of the expenditures were for payments to C.B. Pearson
and other individuals involved in the 1-125 signature gathering effort, including four students
from Mr. Pearson’s EOS class. The payments to the EOS students were all made after the
class had ended. Payments made to Mr. Pearson during this reporting period totaled
$973.53 (all payments were for reimbursed expenses).

55. Mont-PIRF paid Hilary Doyscher $375 on June 12, 1996 for "consulting" services
related to preparation of the study entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Issue
Campaigns."

56. FFPIR made a $10,000 wire transfer to Mont-PIRG on June 13, 1996. The next
day, Mont-PIRG made a $10,000 cash contribution to Citizens to Qualify 1-125.

57. Mont-PIRF paid C.B. Pearson $274.81 on July 5, 1996 for "CFR [Campaign
Finance Reform] expenses" related to preparation of the study entitled "Big Money and
Montana’s Ballot Campaigns."

58. On July 9, 1996, Montana’s Secretary of State advised Citizens to Qualify 1-125
and the Governor that sufficient signatures had been gathered to place [-125 on the
November general election ballot.

59. FFPIR made a $5,000 wire transfer to Mont-PIRG on July 9, 1996. Mont-PIRG
made a $1,700 cash contribution to Citizens to Qualify 1-125 on July 25, 1996.

60. The Stern Family Fund contributed $2,500 to Mont-PIRF on July 10, 1996 for
"education around CFR [Campaign Finance Reform]." The Stern Family Fund money was
used to pay for preparation of the study entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot
Campaigns."

61. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed its second C-6 report on July 10, 1996 for the
period ending July 5, 1996. The report listed cash and in-kind contributions from Mont-
PIRG of $12,500 and $772.10, respectively (no other contributions were reported). Through
the July 5, 1996 reporting period, Citizens to Qualify |-125 reported total contributions of
$23.087.80 and all but $97.50 of that amount was contributed by Mont-PIRG. Mont-PIRG'’s
in-kind contributions in the July 10, 1996 report included the following:

A. Twenty-five (25) hours of Chris Newbold’s time at $7.70/ hour ($192.50 total).
This in-kind contribution was for Mr. Newbold’s supervision of the FFPIR canvass. Mr.
Newbold was being paid for his canvass work by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.

B. An allocation of a portion of the time (10%) spent by FFPIR’s paid canvassers for
collecting signatures for 1-125 ($579.60 total).

62. The July 10, 1996 C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 listed
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expenditures of $13,400.98. Most of the expenditures were for payments to C.B. Pearson
and other individuals involved in the 1-125 signature gathering effort, including six (6) EOS
students. Payments made to Mr. Pearson during this reporting period totaled $3,166.47
($2,000 for campaign management and $1,166.47 for reimbursement of expenses,
including $100 for "rent").

63. Citizens to Qualify I-125 paid six EOS students a total of $5,436.98 for signature
gathering "stipends" and expenses from May 25, 1996 through June 18, 1996 (see the June
10 and July 10, 1996 C-6 reports filed by Citizens to Qualify [-125).

D. C.B. Pearson’s EOS Class at
the University of Montana

64. The EOS course was conceived by C.B. Pearson. Mr. Pearson consulted Jon
Motl about course concepts and issues, but Mr. Pearson was ultimately responsible for EOS
course design, development, organization, and content.

65. Mr. Pearson was being paid by Green Corps (see Summary of Fact 67) to
develop the EOS course when he began presenting the EOS course concept to the UM
Environmental Studies Department in February of 1995. Mr. Pearson’s early
correspondence with Tom Roy, Chair of the UM Environmental Studies Program, was
written on Green Corps stationery. Mr. Pearson’s fall 1996 Master's Thesis at UM was
based on his design and development of the EOS course. Mr. Pearson’s Thesis was
approved by Mr. Roy and the Dean of the Graduate School on December 11, 1996.

66. The University of Montana approved the EOS course in August of 1995. The
first EOS class was offered spring semester (January - May) of 1996. Mr. Pearson
continued to teach the EOS course in a format similar to the spring 1996 class for several
semesters. UM ultimately terminated Mr. Pearson’s involvement in the EOS class and
substantially revised the course content and scope.*

67. Green Corps is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, tax deductible, educational organization
with offices located in Boston, Massachusetts. Green Corps was jointly founded in 1992 by
current Director Leslie Samuelrich and Lois Gibbs, who led the Love Canal environmental
fight in the 1970's and now heads the Center for Health, Environment and Justice. Green
Corps operates on an annual budget of approximately $400,000, raising half its money from
environmental groups that work with Green Corps. Green Corps’ mission is to "teach the
next generation of environmental leaders the strategies and skills they’ll need to win
tomorrow’s environmental battles while providing critical field support for today’s pressing
environmental problems." Green Corps lists U.S.-PIRG and FFPIR as two of the 50
"partners" it has worked with since 1992. The services provided by Green Corps include

4 Mr. Pearson, Green Corps and UM apparently parted company on less than friendly terms. Mr.
Pearson is "very upset" that he is not still teaching the EOS class. Green Corps also apparently
failed to pay UM several thousands of dollars in administrative expenses.
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custom designing local campaigns, generating media coverage, building new constituencies
and coalitions, and building volunteer and membership bases.

68. Mr. Pearson’s UM Master’s Thesis states that the mission of Green Corps "is to
increase the number of young people involved in saving the environment as a vocation and
to form a pool of uniquely skilled environment organizers who will provide leadership in
solving the world’s environmental problems into the next century."

69. UM and Green Corps jointly sponsored the EOS course under the following
terms and agreements:

A. The 12 credit EOS course was offered as part of the Extended Studies Program
(continuing education and summer program classes), not as part of the regular curriculum.

B. Students who enrolled in the course paid tuition to Green Corps. The in-state
student tuition for the first EOS course offered in January of 1996 was approximately $1,230
per student. Tuition for out-of-state students was $3,325 per student. Total tuition paid for
the spring 1996 EOS class was approximately $70,000.

C. UM provided office space, desk, file cabinet, phone, phone number, voice mail, e-
mail, and mailing address. Mr. Pearson’s first EOS class office was in the space allotted to
graduate students. UM also provided classroom space, but the EOS class sometimes met
off-campus.

D. Green Corps paid UM a fee for administrative expenses. The administrative fee
paid by Green Corps to UM for the spring 1996 EOS course was $1,757.

E. Green Corps agreed to pay for EOS course expenses such as office supplies,
postage, telephone expenses, a computer and printer, stationery, copying, fees and
expenses paid to guest lecturers, and other costs incurred in running the program.

F. In addition to the administrative fee paid by Green Corps, each student who
enrolled in the EOS course paid UM a $70 registration fee.

G. Green Corps paid C.B. Pearson a salary to teach the EOS course. Mr. Pearson
was paid $18,000 by Green Corps to teach the 1996 spring EOS class, which included
payment for the summer months.

70. The foundation of Mr. Pearson’s EOS course was teaching students about the
organizing of citizens to address environmental problems based on readings on
environmental issues, lectures, and training by recognized environmental leaders. Mr.
Pearson concludes in his Master's Thesis that colleges and universities "have failed to
adequately prepare students to work within the civic structure of the United States to meet
the challenge of a healthy environment" and that there is a need for an EOS course.
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71. Mr. Pearson recruited junior and senior college students from environmental
programs, PIRGs, peace groups, and environmental study faculty at other universities and
colleges throughout the United States during the fall of 1995. He distributed approximately
8,000 brochures to individuals, colleges, and universities. The brochures and solicitation
letters stated that the EOS course "seeks to bring together some of today’s most promising
environmental students for a 16-week intensive program...." Student applicants had to
submit a 300 word essay describing their objectives in applying and what they "hope to give
to the environmental community."

72. Mr. Pearson also spent the fall of 1995 recruiting environmental leaders and
experts to speak to the spring 1996 EOS class. Approximately 30 guest lecturers spoke to
the spring 1996 EOS class, including Dr. Helen Caldicott, co-Founder of Physicians for
Social Responsibility; Donna Edwards, Center for New Democracy; Lois Gibbs, Founder
and Director, Citizens’ Clearinghouse for Hazardous Wastes; Howie Wolke, co-Founder of
Earth First! and Big Wild Advocates; Bill Yellowtail, EPA Regional Administrator; and
Patricia Waak, population specialist, National Audobon Society. Among the Montanans
who spoke to the class were Missoula Mayor Dan Kemmis, NPRC’s Teresa Erickson, Anne
Hedges of MEIC, Byrony Schwann, Executive Director of Women’s Voices for the Earth,
and Chris Newbold.

73. Jon Motl was a guest lecturer for the 1996 spring semester EOS course. He
taught at least three days and was paid approximately $1,000 for his appearance and
expenses. Mr. Motl spent one day discussing petition-gathering issues but denies that he
discussed 1-125. The syllabus for the spring 1996 EOS course listed Mr. Motl as a "special
consultant" and indicated that he would assist with the investigative and "petition portions of
the course."

74. None of the guest speakers for the spring 1996 EOS class represented business
or economic development interests. Following public criticism of the EOS course in the fall
of 1996, Mr. Pearson did invite Bruce Vincent, an advocate of increased timber harvests on
public lands, and David Owen, the Montana Chamber of Commerce’s Executive Director, to
address the EOS course in 1997.

75. Weeks 12 through 14 of the EOS course were devoted to petition gathering.
This portion of the class followed a week of lectures on initiatives and organizing petition
drives. On Friday, April 19, 1996, the presentation centered on "on-going campaigns" and
listed clean water and "campaign finance issues" as "possibilities."

76. The EOS syllabus for spring 1996 stated that weeks 12 through 14 "will focus on
the planning and execution of a petition drive" with emphasis on one-on-one "interaction
with the public on an issue, interpersonal communication abilities and understanding the
stamina necessary to complete a project of this nature.”

77. Fourteen (14) students enrolled in the spring 1996 EOS course. They were
graded and evaluated based "on their participation in the projects and in the classroom
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work." Participation comprised 50% of a student's grade. Keeping a journal, preparing
three (3) papers, and the final exam comprised the other 50% of a student’s grade.

78. Participation in signature gathering, one of the EOS course projects, appeared
to be mandatory in the 1996 spring syllabus. Following public criticism ofthe EOS course in
the fall of 1996, syllabus language was amended to specify that:

No student is required to participate in the projects. A studentis required to at
least observe the project work and participate in the planning.

The 1996 spring syllabus did not contain similar participation exemption language.

79. Mr. Pearson’s Master's Thesis does not indicate that the spring 1996 students
could opt out of participating in the projects, including signature gathering. Mr. Pearson’s
Thesis stressed that the "focus of the course and the evaluation was of the group work and
therefore, the bulk of the evaluation was for that work."

80. EOS students split into groups of three or four individuals for all phases of the
course, including petition gathering. The students chose to circulate petitions for I-122, |-
125, and Ralph Nader's attempt to qualify for the presidential ballot in Montana. Each
subgroup then set goals and decided which petition drive would be a priority. All of the
subgroups circulated I-122 petitions and that initiative sparked the most interest. Based on
some public confrontations over the 1-122 petition, some of the subgroups tired of petition
gathering and did not circulate 1-125 petitions. Mr. Pearson estimates that the EOS class
collected fewer than 500 1-125 signatures. Signature gathering for 1-122, 1-125, and Mr.
Nader’s presidential petition as part of the EOS class occurred from April 19 through May
10, 1996.

81. The EOS web page included the following report on the efforts by the spring
1996 EOS class to "Plan and Execute a Petition Drive:"

The final project was a three week petitioning drive to gather signatures for
Montana Initiatives 122 and 125. We hit the streets and positioned ourselves
in front of local favorite lunch spots and the post offices to ask Missoulians for
their signatures for the first week. The faithful and persevering petitioners
also traveled to Whitefish, Kalispell, and Columbia Falls, MT (in the rain and
hail) to help qualify these initiatives for the ballot in November. We learned
the "canvassing" technique of going door to door to get signatures, as well as
standing in busy locations. We also fine tuned our skills of carrying two
different initiatives at once. Initiative 122, the Clean Water Initiative, would
require new and expanded metal mines to treat their waste water before
discharging it into Montana’s streams or groundwater. Initiative 125 dealt with
eliminating direct corporate contributions to initiative campaigns in Montana.
Both initiatives have gathered enough signatures (20,392) to make it on the
ballot.
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82. The final exam in the spring 1996 EOS course was given on May 16, 1996, and
graduation occurred on May 17, 1996.

83. Six of the 1996 spring EOS students (Stefanie Sekich, Lisa Hahn, Marlo
Mithcem, Lindsey Close, Bryan Franz and Kay Schumpert) ultimately agreed to collect
signatures for Citizens to Qualify I-125 after their graduation and were paid for their
signature gathering work. See Summary of Facts 62 and 63.

E. Preparing for the Fall Campaign

84. Mr. Pearson, Mr. Motl and Ms. Seekins submitted arguments in favor of 1-125 for
inclusion in the Secretary of State’s Voter Information Pamphlet on July 23, 1996. The
Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments included the following
statements borrowed almost verbatim from the C.B. Pearson study "Big Money and
Montana’s Ballot Campaigns,” which was not released to the public until September 5,
1996:

A. The "Findings: The Case For Reform" section of C.B. Pearson’s "Big Money"
study begins by stating:

There is too much money spent on politics in Montana. And nowhere is so
much spent by so few than in ballot campaigns.

The July 23, 1996 Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments in favor of
[-125 begin with:

There is too much money spent on politics in Montana. And, no where else is
it spent by so few in such large amounts as in ballot campaigns.

B. The introductory paragraph of the "Findings: The Case For Reform" section of
C.B. Pearson’s study also contains the following:

Montanans think of initiative campaigns as the place where the people speak
out directly and pass laws. Sometimes it works that way. All too often the
voice of the people is drowned by the voice of corporations spending huge
sums of money to present one side of the story, slanted to preserve some
corporate benefit.

The Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments for I-125 state:

Montanans think of initiatives and ballot campaigns as being the way the
"people” can speak out directly and pass laws. Too often, though, the voice
of the people is drowned out by the voice of corporations spending huge
sums of corporate money to present a side of the story slanted to preserve
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some corporate benefit.

C. The second paragraph of the "Findings: The Case For Reform" section of Mr.
Pearson’s "Big Money" study begins with:

Corporations are not people. They "live" by artificial charter, not by flesh,
blood and conscience. Because they are different, corporations generally are
treated differently in regard to the role they play in politics in Montana.

The Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments for 1-125 contain the
following:

Corporations are not people. They "live" by artificial charter, not by flesh,
blood and conscience. Because they are eternal and have more money,
corporations generally are treated differently than people in regard to the role
they play in Montana politics.

85. Mont-PIRF paid Hilary Doyscher $375 on July 25, 1996 for "consulting" services
related to preparation of the Mont-PIRF study.

86. Mr. Pearson recalls that there was some "dead time" during the summer of 1 996
and there was little 1-125 campaign activity.

87. Mr. Pearson, Mr. Motl and Ms. Seekins submitted rebuttal arguments in favor of
I-125 for inclusion in the Secretary of State’s Voter Information Pamphlet on August 1,
1996.

88. Mont-PIRF paid Linda Lee $90 on August 1, 1996 for "consulting" services
related to preparation of the Mont-PIRF study.

89. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed its third C-6 report with the Commissioner on
August 13, 1996 for the reporting period ending August 5, 1996. The only contribution
reported for the period was the July 26, 1996 cash contribution of $1,700 from Mont-PIRG.
Total cash and in-kind contributions reported by Citizens to Qualify I-125 through the August
5. 1996 reporting period were $24,787.80, and all but $97.50 of that amount was
contributed by Mont-PIRG.

90. The August 13, 1996 C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-25 reported
expenditures of $3,402.06. Most of the expenditures made during this reporting period were
for payments to C.B. Pearson. Mr. Pearson received total payments of $2,592.82 for the
reporting period ($2,166.00 for campaign management and the rest for reimbursement of
expenses).

91. Mont-PIRF made two payments to C.B. Pearson on September 9, 1996. A
payment of $291.89 was described as a payment for "campaign expenses." A second
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payment of $1,000 was described as a "consulting fee." Both payments were made to Mr.
Pearson for his work on the Mont-PIRF study of corporate contributions to Montana ballot
issue campaigns. The total Mont-PIRF payments made to Mr. Pearson for writing "Big
Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaign" were $1,816.70.

92. Neither Citizens to Qualify 1-125 nor LWVM and Others for I-125 reported the
$2,566.70 cost of preparing the Mont-PIRF study as an in-kind expenditure by Mont-PIRF.

93. On August 26, 1996, the Executive Director of MTLA, Russell Hill, sent Jon Motl
a fax that included a copy of a legal analysis of I-125 by the opposition committee. The fax
was sent on MTLA stationery and originated from MTLA’s fax number.

94. Mr. Hill sent Mr. Motl a fax on MTLA letterhead on September 4, 1996. The fax
from Mr. Hill included the 1-125 opposition committee’s one-page analysis of 1-125 and
included the following handwritten admonition to Mr. Motl:

If you use/distribute copies, please make sure they aren’t traceable to me via
fax heading, etc. | want to keep getting this kind of mailing.

Mr. Hill concludes by telling Mr. Motl that the opposition committee’s campaign manager, Bill
Leary, does not "have a 'full' legal opinion yet."

95. C.B. Pearson issued a press release distributing the Mont-PIRF corporate
contribution study to the media and the public on September 5, 1996. A copy of the Mont-
PIRF study was also hand-delivered to the opposition I-125 committee on that same date.
Montana’s major daily newspapers ran news articles discussing the findings of the Mont-
PIRF study and quoting the executive director of the opposition committee on September 6,
1996.

96. The Mont-PIRF study written by Mr. Pearson said the following about 1-125:

It is time to reestablish the ban on direct corporate money for initiatives and
other ballot campaigns....

Today’s proposal, Initiative 125, links Montanans to their 1912 peers. ltis the
best restoration of the law which stood in Montana for over 60 years prior to
the Buckley decision. While we can no longer ban corporate spending in
initiatives, we can still regulate the manner of corporate spending. 1-125 does
this, and, as was the case in 1912, it will be up to Montanans to act through
initiative to regulate the power of the corporate dollar in Montana politics.

97. The Mont-PIRF study became the key document in the proponents’ arguments

for I-125. Mr. Pearson believes the study was "the most widely distributed and used piece
of work" he has ever written.
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98. Jon Motl, Chris Newbold, and Linda Lee reviewed and approved the Mont-PIRF
study before it was released on September 5, 1996. The study also acknowledges that
MCC "provided a portion of the cost of producing this report.”

99. FFPIR made a $5,000 wire transfer to Mont-PIRG on September 6, 1996.

100. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed its fourth C-6 report with the Commissioner on
September 10, 1996 for the period ending September 5, 1996. The report listed no
contributions or expenditures and indicated the committee had a cash balance of $86.84.

101. Mr. Hill wrote Bill Leary, the 1-125 opposition committee’s campaign manager,
on September 11, 1996. Mr. Hill's handwritten letter on MTLA "EXECUTIVE OFFICE"
stationery thanked Mr. Leary "for being so open w/ me about opponents and opposition to I-
125." Mr. Hill promised to "reciprocate” and "respect any agreement we have (re: limited
circulation of survey report, etc.)." The bottom of Mr. Hill's letter indicates a copy was being
sent to MTLA’s President: however, a blind copy of the letter was also sent to Mr. Motl.

102. Mr. Hill's September 11, 1996 letter to the opposition 1-125 committee states
that MTLA "has neither endorsed nor opposed 1-125 but has determined it's important to
challenge mischaracterizations of the constitutional/legal effect of 1-125." Mr. Hill
characterized statements by Dennis Burr opposing I-125 as "preposterous" and offered to
share Mr. Hill's legal analysis of 1-125 with Mr. Leary. Mr. Hill indicated that MTLA would
focus on whether corporations have an inalienable right to free speech "even if it makes the
task of opponents [to I-125] more difficult.”

103. Russ Hill also wrote a letter on MTLA stationery to Don Judge, Montana AFL-
Cl0, and Matt Levin, Montana Community-Labor Alliance, on September 11, 1996. Mr.
Hill's letter to these Montana labor leaders states, in pertinent part, that:

A. Mr. Hill wanted to be sure that labor was aware of the "anti-labor themes" that the
opponents of |-125 would use during their campaign;

B. Mr. Hill acknowledged that labor, like MTLA, did not "intend to devote scarce
resources to the 1-125 debate...;"

C. Mr. Hill did not expect 1-125 to pass after "$500,000 of advertising by opponents;"
and

D. Mr. Hill hoped labor would help define "I-125 as a debate over whether corporate
treasuries do have an inalienable right to dominate public speech on ballot initiatives."

104. Jon Motl sent Donna Edwards, Center for New Democracy, a letter on
September 13, 1996 describing |-125 campaign strategy and proposing a budget to run a
successful I-125 campaign. The letter confirmed a conversation the previous day with Craig
McDonald of Texans for Public Justice. Mr. McDonald asked Mr. Motl to summarize the
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discussion and present a "two level budget" for review by Mr. McDonald, Ms. Edwards, and
Doug Phelps. The letter, in pertinent part, described the following I-125 campaign strategy
and budget:

A. The letter described the I-125 opposition. Mr. Motl predicted the opposition would
spend $300,000 opposing I-125 but also indicated that the opponents were busy fighting |-
122. Mr. Motl advised that the opposition will be "slow (they have already proved to be very
slow) clumsy and inefficient" unlike earlier efforts to defeat the bottle bill and the cigarette
tax.

B. Mr. Motl predicted that the I-125 proponents could win even if the opposition
spent $300,000.

C. Mr. Motl proposed a $25,000 proactive advertising piece using radio ads running
on 34 stations in 16 cities for one week. C.B. Pearson was in charge of producing and
arranging the radio ads.

D. Mr. Motl suggested that $9,000 be spent on a "reactive person" who would
"initiate strikes designed to place a ‘corporate money’ identity" on the opposition leaders.
Mr. Motl proposed that he would be in charge of the reactive campaign and that he would
charge $50 per hour and provide "his own support base and office with the funding
purchasing 180 hours of his time."

E. Miscellaneous costs of $5,000 (travel, phone, copy, and production) would be
incurred in undertaking the early radio campaign and the reactive person funding.

F. The last week of the campaign would feature $50,000 spent on radio and limited
TV ads, plus another $5,000 for overhead.

G. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson recommended an immediate commitment of $39,000
and a further commitment of $55,000 by October 1, 1996.

H. Mr. Motl indicated that "poll results (as shared by the polister at the September 6
meeting in Helena) are consistent with our own experiences." Mr. Motl stated that "we win 2
to 1 if there is no extensive work by any party."

105. Mr. Motl does not recall the September 6, 1996 meeting referenced in his letter

to Donna Edwards (see Summary of Fact 104(H)). Mr. Motl also does not recall the'polister

“"who'provided the 1-125 polling information. Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson and Mr. Newbold deny;
"that the 1-125 proponents spent any money for polling.

106. There is no evidence that the Center for New Democracy made a contribution
to either principal I-125 committee. According to Mr. Motl, the Center for New Democracy
had no money to contribute to the I-125 campaign, but Ms. Edwards was a valuable asset
because of her knowledge of 1-125 issues and her influence with other potential I-125
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contributors such as the 2030 Fund and U.S.-PIRG.

107. C.B. Pearson filed a Statement of Organization for LWVM and Others for |-125
on September 17, 1996. This C-2 form named C.B. Pearson Treasurer, Jon Motl Deputy
Treasurer, and Chris Newbold and Barbara Seekins as "Committee Members."

108. The Mont-PIRF corporate contribution study written by C.B. Pearson and
funded by Mont-PIRF was mailed to "friends" of the 1-125 campaign on September 18,
1996. A cover letter from Mr. Pearson that accompanied the study was written on stationery
with the letterhead of LWVM and Others for I-125. Mr. Pearson’s letter asserted that the
study "Big Money in Montana’s Ballot Campaigns’ shows the need for reform of the
campaign finance laws for ballot issues." Mr. Pearson’s letter also asserted that "l-125 is a
reasonable, timely and legally permissible way to address the problem of big corporate
money in Montana’s ballot issue campaigns."

109. Mont-PIRG made a $3,000 cash contribution to LWVM and Others for I-125 on
September 19, 1996.

110. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed its closing report on September 24, 1996 for the
period ending September 23, 1996. The report listed no contributions and two expenditures
-- a bank service charge of $8 and a contribution to its successor committee (LWVM and
Others for [-125) in the amount of $78.44.

111. Mr. Pearson denies that Citizens to Qualify 1-125 closed its books out of
concern that the committee was violating the naming and labeling statute. Instead, Mr.
Pearson asserts that Citizens to Qualify I-125 disbanded because its purpose (qualifying |-
125 for the November ballot) had been completed.

F. The 1996 Fall Campaign

112. Jon Motl wrote C.B. Pearson
not being paid for his 1-125 work (the- letter P akee- it lar AT % 7 y b
\wfun’teeﬁnghtsserviees to the l~12  campaign). Mr. Motl i mdlcated that he beheved h¥S§§-
125 work would become ' 3 eanoh far his:effdf'ts*ff;}
find money to pay Mr. T?fo Ifor ‘13'3 " cept $50 an hour (half his
mmmwmper hour for paralegal serwces |f LWVM and Others for 1-125 found
money to pay for Mr. Motl's services.

113. 'Mr. Motl established a case file for I-125 work on September 26, 1996. Mr.
Motlindicated that billing should be sentto C.B. Pearson and the work involved is  described
as "INITIATIVE WORK."

114. Mr. Motl was responsible for monitoring the two principal committees
established to oppose 1-125. Mr. Motl personally inspected the records of the opposition
committees and wrote numerous letters to those committees.
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115. C.B. Pearson was primarily responsible for developing the radio ads paid for by
LWVM and Others for I-125. Jon Motl worked with the media advisor hired by LWVM and
Others for I-125 to develop the proponents’ TV ads. Mr. Motl was also involved in reviewing
and approving the radio ads developed by Mr. Pearson.

116. "Mr. Pearson used his UM office equipment to send proposed radio-ads for |-
125 to Jon Motl. A September 27, 1996 fax from Mr. Pearson contains the logo for and
araference*to "Environmental Organizing Semester" and the phone number for Mr. Pearson's
EOS office (406-243-6185).

117. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson shared |-125 fund-raising responsibilities. Mr. Motl
and Mr. Pearson were jointly responsible for obtaining the Mont-PIRG and MCC
contributions; however, Mr. Motl had primary responsibility for convincing National Common
Cause to allow MCC to support I1-125. Mr. Motl was also responsible for obtaining the
contributions from the 2030 Fund and U.S.-PIRG. The contribution from the Hollywood
Women'’s Political Committee was unsolicited.

118. Mr. Motl sent Mr. Pearson a bill for legal services on October 3, 1996. Mr.
Motl's bill sought payment for paralegal services in the amount of $444 and Mr. Motl’s
services in the amount of $1,060 (total bill, $1,504). The billing was at the rates specified in
Mr. Motl's September 25, 1996 letter (see Summary of Fact 112).

119. Mr. Motl's October 3, 1996 letter also advised Mr. Pearson that LWVM and
Others for 1-125 would have to report the cost of an MCC fund-raising letter as an in-kind
contribution along with copying and telephone costs. The October 22, 1996 C-6 report filed
by LWVM and Others for 1-125 reported an in-kind contribution of $1,708.20 for the MCC
fund-raising letter.

120. C.B. Pearson wrote Mr. Motl on October 3, 1996 and indicated that LWVM and
Others for 1-125 had received a $40,000 contribution from the 2030 Fund. Mr. Pearson
indicated that receipt of the 2030 Fund contribution would allow LWVM and Others for |-125
to pay "roughly $9,000" to Mr. Motl for the fees charged by Mr. Motl's office. The rest of the
2030 Fund contribution would be spent on radio advertising ($25,000) and other costs
($6,000) according to Mr. Pearson.

121. Mr. Pearson filed an amended C-2 Statement of Organization for LWVM and
Others for 1-125 on October 3, 1996. The amended C-2 added the 2030 Fund to the
committee’s name.

122. On or about October 3, 1996, MTLA’s Executive Director, Russell Hill, sent Mr.
Motl a proposed 60-second radio advertisement supporting I-125. The proposed radio ad
was written by Mr. Hill.

123. Jon Motl faxed the I-125 radio ads prepared by C.B. Pearson to Russell Hill on

~34-



October 3, 1996. The fax from Mr. Mot was sent to Mr. Hill at MTLA’s fax number.

124. Jon Motl sent Donna Edwards (Center for New Democracy), Craig McDonald
(Texans for Public Justice), and Gene Karpinski (U.S.-PIRG) a fax on October 3, 1996. The
fax advised that the media poll being released in a few days did not include 1-125 results
because 1-125 "hadn’t been high profile enough" to do polling. Mr. Mot indicated this would
be his last report for a few days but that C.B. Pearson would be sending them "a report on
media buy work" and "an update on Monday...."

125. Chris Newbold, on behalf of Mont-PIRG, wrote former Colorado Governor
Richard Lamm on October 4, 1996 asking Governor Lamm to play "an active role" in the I-
125 campaign. Mr. Lamm was a Reform Party candidate for President and a Professor of
Public Policy at the University of Denver in 1996. Mr. Newbold prepared proposed 865
word and 600 word op-ed pieces supporting -125 that Mr. Lamm ultimately adopted. Mr.
Newbold, in turn, distributed Governor Lamm’s endorsement of I-125 to "friends" and the
news media.

126. The proponents of I-125 also received an endorsement of the initiative from
Rev. Jesse Jackson and the Rainbow Coalition. Rev. Jackson’s endorsement was written
on National Rainbow Coalition stationery and was addressed "To the Voters of Montana."
Rev. Jackson declared that "I-125 is a concrete and necessary step in returning the power
of the initiative to its rightful owners--the people of Montana." He "strongly" encouraged the
Rainbow Coalition’s supporters in Montana to vote yes on |-125. Chris Newbold does not
believe that the Rainbow Coalition’s endorsement of 1-125 was ultimately used in the
campaign.

127. Jon Motl sent a fax to Craig McDonald, Texans for Public Justice, Gene
Karpinski, Executive Director of U.S.-PIRG, and Donna Edwards, Center for New
Democracy, on October 5, 1996. The fax described the second opposition committee to
enter the 1-125 debate. Mr. Motl indicated "Steve Browning is the head of the 'black hat' law
firm" heading the second principal committee opposing I-125. Mr. Motl stated that Steve
Browning "led the fight against the bottle bill and is on the wrong side of virtually every good
issue." Mr. Motl also advised that:

A. The opponents to I-125 would likely spend $300,000 and spend more on radio
because of the "crowded TV field...;" and

B C.B. Pearson and Mr. Motl would assess the situation and report back "with a
recommendation as [to] whether to spend more money or not."

128. Russell Hill sent Jon Motl a seven-page fax on MTLA letterhead on October 9,
1996. The fax included a proposed MTLA press release, legal citations and a letter to the
editor supporting 1-125. The fax cover sheet asked Mr. Motl if he had any comments and
asked Mr. Motl to call Mr. Hill before Mr. Motl left town. The proposed press release stated
"TRIAL LAWYERS ENDORSE CORPORATE-CONTRIBUTION INITIATIVE" and listed
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Russ Hill as the contact if there were questions.

129. Jon Motl wrote Doug Phelps, FFPIR, on October 15, 1996. The memo
described the current status of the opponents’ campaign (they would spend only $200,000-
$225,000 on media) and current poli results (I-125 was winning). Mr. Motl recommended
"that an additional $50,000 be committed and used for a radio and print media campaign" to
be run "the last week of the election." Mr. Motl stated that he understood "the responsibility
tied to seeking more money." Mr. Motl also advised that the [-125 "opponents field group is
still the farm team"” and that the A’ team" is tied up on 1-122 and I-121. Copies of the fax
memo were sent to Mr. Karpinski of U.S.-PIRG, Ms. Edwards of the Center for New
Democracy, and Craig McDonald of Texans for Public Justice.

130. Doug Phelps was the "idea man" for FFPIR and was also involved in approving
the contribution ultimately made by U.S.-PIRG to the I-125 campaign. In 1995-96, he was
the Chair of U.S.-PIRG and a member of the Green Corps Board (he is currently the Chair
of the Green Corps Board). According to Jon Motl, Mr. Phelps was the "originator" of I-120
in 1994, and its progeny, 1-125 in 1996.

131. Mr. Motl sent Mr. Pearson a bill for 1-125 services on October 16, 1996 (for
services rendered through October 16, 1996). Mr. Motl's bill sought reimbursement for the
following:

A. 93.7 hours of I-125 time by Mr. Motl at $50/hour ($4,685.00 total);

B. Paralegal services, 60.5 hours at $20/hour, plus mileage of $1.50 ($1,210.00
total); and

C. Office copying and postage costs of $438.01.

132. LWVM and Others for I-125 did not spend any money on polling. The 1-125
proponents relied on public polls done by the Lee Newspapers, the Great Falls Tribune, the
University of Montana Bureau of Business and Economic Research, and Montana State
University-Billings. The public polls conducted by these entities generally showed public
approval of 1-125 throughout the 1996 campaign. For example, the late October 1996 poll
conducted by MSU-Billings showed public approval of I-125 by a margin of 50.7% to 33.1%.

133. On October 19, 1996, Mr. Motl sent Doug Phelps, FFPIR, a follow-up memo to
Mr. Motl’s October 15, 1996 memo (see Summary of Fact 129). Mr. Motl again asked that
Mr. Phelps consider spending up to $50,000 on 1-125. Mr. Motl described the looming
opposition campaign and indicated that $25.000 would be spent on radio ads and the other
half for "accompanying news ads," including support costs and further use of Mr. Motl's
office.

134. Mr. Motl asked that National Common Cause send a contribution of $1,500 to
C.B. Pearson on October 19, 1996. Mr. Motl indicated that this amount constituted "funds
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contributed by Montana Common Cause members in support of -125."

135. On October 21, 1996, Mr. Motl sent a copy of his October 19, 1996 memo to
Doug Phelps to Mr. McDonald, Ms. Edwards, and Mr. Karpinski. Mr. Motl indicated that if
any of them wanted "to weigh in" on the requested $50,000 contribution from Mr. Phelps,
they needed to do so by tomorrow morning "as we need a decision in order to use the
money right." Mr. Motl indicates that he sent copies of his Phelps memo to Mr. McDonald,
Ms. Edwards, and Mr. Karpinski because he believed these individuals would help persuade
Mr. Phelps to make the requested contribution from U.S.-PIRG.

136. John Heffernan sent Jon Motl a fax on October 22, 1996 on Heffernan
Consulting, Inc. stationery. Mr. Heffernan reported that Dan Kemmis and Mike Kadas had
agreed to endorse |-125 and do a news release. Mr. Heffernan asked Mr. Motl to review
and edit the news release. Also, Mr. Heffernan asked Mr. Mot if he would be interested in
writing a guest editorial for Mr. Kemmis’ signature.

137. LWVM and Others for 1-125 filed its first C-6 report with the Commissioner on
October 22, 1996 for the reporting period from September 10 through October 16, 1996.
The report lists total contributions of $51,484.86 for the reporting period from the following:

Contributor Amount/Type
A. 2030 Fund, Inc. $ 40,000.00 cash
B. Mont-PIRG $ 3,000.00 cash
_1,708.20 in-kind
Mont-PIRG Subtotal: $ 4,708.20
C. MCC $ 5,500.00 cash
_1,197.82 in-kind
MCC Subtotal: $ 6,697.82
D. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 $ 78.74

138. The October 22, 1996 C-6 report listed total expenditures of $37,381.95 for the
reporting period, leaving a cash balance of $11,536.89. The major expenditures made by
LWVM and Others for I-125 during the reporting period were:

A. Radio ads, $23,940.00;

B. Payments to Jon Motl for services, $7,838.51; and

C. Payments to C.B. Pearson for campaign management, $4,723.24 (includes
$723.24 in expense reimbursement).
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139. The 2030 Fund, Inc., was a fund run by the senior staff of FFPIR. Mr. Motl
believes the 2030 Fund included some or all of the money collected by FFPIR as
administrative expenses from the fund-raising canvasses by FFPIR. Doug Phelps had the
"final say" about the 2030 Fund contribution according to Jon Motl. The 2030 Fund is now
"defunct."

140. Jon Motl wrote Steve Browning, treasurer of the second principal committee
opposing |-125, on October 22, 1996. Mr. Motl alleged that an ad run by Mr. Browning’s
committee falsely represented that a non-profit group, Montana Women’s Vote '96,
opposed I-125. On that same date, Mr. Motl wrote TV stations running the ad and asked
that they stop running the advertisement. Mr. Motl advised the television stations that
Montana Women’s Vote '96 had not taken a position on |-125 and that the spokesperson
featured in the ad had agreed to withdraw the ad.

141. Linda Stoll-Anderson, coordinator for Montana Women’s Vote ‘96, wrote my
predecessor, Commissioner Ed Argenbright, about the television advertisement on October
22 1996. Ms. Anderson advised Commissioner Argenbright that the Montana Women’s
Vote '96 was not organized to support or oppose initiatives or candidates and the ads being
run by Steve Browning’s committee misrepresented the position of the organization. Ms.
Anderson confirmed that the spokesperson in the TV ad had agreed to notify Mr. Browning’s
committee and request that the ad be pulled.

142. Jon Motl sent C.B. Pearson a bill for I-125 services on October 26, 1996 (for
the period ending October 26, 1996). The bill was for the following services:

A. 62.6 hours of 1-125 time for Mr. Motl at $50/hour ($3,130 total);

B. Paralegal services, 11 hours at $20/hour ($220 total); and

C. Office copying and postage costs of $41.00.

143. Mr. Motl advised Mr. Pearson via letter on October 26, 1996 to report $99 in
telephone, fax and copying costs as an in-kind contribution by MCC to LWVM and Others
for 1-125.

144. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson were either reimbursed for or reported as in-kind I-
125 contributions telephone calls or faxes to the following organizations during the period of
September 23, 1996 through October 31, 1996:

A. U.S.-PIRG, 26 telephone calls/faxes;

B. Texans for Public Justice, Austin, Texas, 19 telephone calls/faxes;

C. The Center for New Democracy, Washington, D.C., 12 telephone calls/faxes; and
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D. American Lung Association of Montana, Helena, Montana, 17 phone calls/faxes.

145. Mr. Motl submitted his final bill for I-125 services on November 1, 1996. Mr.
Motl asked for reimbursement from LWVM and Others for 1-125 as follows:

A. 31.1 hours of I-125 time for Mr. Motl and Kim Wilson at $50/hour ($1,555);
B. Paralegal services, 8 hours at $20/hour ($160); and
C. Office copying costs of $21.60.

146. LWVM and Others for 1-125 filed its second C-6 report with the Commissioner
on November 1, 1996 for the reporting period ending October 26, 1996. The report lists
total contributions of $341.31 and pledges of $36,000 for the reporting period as follows:

A. MCC and Mont-PIRG made in-kind contributions of $99 and $242.31,
respectively;

B. U.S.-PIRG made a pledge to contribute $35,000 on October 26, 1996 and the
contribution was received on October 28, 1996; and

C. The Hollywood Women'’s Political Committee made a pledge to contribute $1,000
on October 26, 1996 and the contribution was received on October 29, 1996.

147. The November 1, 1996 C-6 report listed total expenditures of $6,318.51 for the
reporting period, leaving a cash balance of $6,318.51. The major expenditures made during
the reporting period were:

A. Payments to Mr. Motl, $3,391.00; and

B. Payments to Mr. Pearson, $2,915.92 (includes $415.92 of expense
reimbursement).

148. Montana voters approved |-125 in the November 5, 1996 general election.

149. The day after I-125 was approved by Montanan’s voters, the Center for New
Democracy issued a press release from its Washington, D.C. offices touting campaign
finance reform initiatives passed in five states, including Montana. The press release
described 1-125 and announced that the prohibition on corporate contributions from a
corporation’s general treasury funds was "the first of its kind in the nation." Donna Edwards
was listed as the contact person for the Center for New Democracy. C.B. Pearson was
listed as the 1-125 contact and the Mont-PIRG office number was listed in the press release.

150. LWVM and Others for I-125 filed its third C-6 report on November 27, 1996 for
the reporting period ending November 22, 1996. The report listed total contributions of

39—



$38,000 for the reporting period as follows:
A. U.S.-PIRG contributed $35,000 cash;
B. Hollywood Women'’s Political Committee contributed $1,000 cash:
C. Mont-PIRG contributed $2,000 cash ($6,950.51 total); and

D. Individual contributions of $105.

151. The November 27, 1996 C-6 report listed total expenditures of $42,823.45 for

the reporting period, leaving a cash balance of $499.93. The major expenditures made
during the reporting period were:

A. Payment for television ads, $25,000;

B. Payment for radio ads, $14,050.00;

C. Payment to C.B. Pearson for reimbursement of expenses, $981.85;

D. Payment to Chris Newbold for travel, room and food, $306.91; and

E. Payment to Jon Motl for I-125 services, $1,736.60.

152. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for I-125 reported total cash
contributions of $109,723.84 and total in-kind contributions of $5,335.13 for the 1-125
campaign. Total cash and in-kind contributions reported were $115,058.97. More than

99% of the reported 1-125 contributions came from the following five organizations and in
the following amounts:

Contributor Cash In-kind Total
Mont-PIRG $ 27,700 $3,940.81 $ 31,640.81
U.S.-PIRG 35,000 0.00 35,000.00
2030 Fund, Inc. 40,000 0.00 40,000.00
MCC 5,500 1,296.02 6,796.02
Hollywood Women'’s

Political Committee 1,000 0.00 1,000.00
Subtotal $109,200 $5,236.83 $114,436.83

153. Citizens to Qualify I-125 and LWVM and Others for I-125 reported that it paid
over 83% of its cash received to the following individuals and businesses for 1-125
campaign activities:
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A. C.B. Pearson, $15,418.43 for serving as treasurer and manager for the -125
campaign;

B. Jon Motl, $12,966.11 for services provided to LWVM and Others for I-125;
C. Art Moore, Inc., Salt Lake City, Utah, $37,990.00 for radio ads; and

D. MacWilliams, Cosgrove and Snider, Tacoma Park, Maryland, $25,000.00 for
television ads.

154. LWVM and Others for 1-125 chose not to close its books and file a closing
report soon after the November 1996 general election because of the on-going litigation
challenging the constitutionality of I-125. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson believed LWVM and
Others for I-125 would not have standing to be an intervener in the |-125 litigation if the
committee ceased to exist and filed a closing report. LWVM and Others for I-125 continued
to file C-6 reports with the Commissioner on the following dates:

A. March 11, 1997,

B. September 30, 1997;

C. March 17, 1998;

D. September 11, 1998; and

E. March 29, 1999 (closing report).

155. The C-6 reports referenced in the preceding paragraph did not include any
contributions. Except fora $64.53 payment to C.B. Pearson for reimbursement of expenses
in the March 11, 1997 report, the only other expenditures were bank service charges.

156. The closing report filed by LWVM and Others for |-125 on March 29, 1999
showed a cash balance of $108.99, but there is no indication to whom this cash balance

was paid.

Vil. STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

A. 1-125 Claim 1

The allegation that Citizens to Qualify I-125 violated the naming and labeling statute
(Section 13-37-210, MCA) is dismissed for the reasons set forth in Part 1V, pages 7 and 8 of
this decision. This allegation appears to have merit based on the failure of Citizens to
Qualify 1-125 to accurately disclose that FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG, contributed a significant
amount of cash and in-kind services (in excess of $15,000) to the I-125 campaign. Failure
to identify the common economic interest or employer of a majority of I-125's contributors
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would have been deemed a serious infraction since the 1-125 proponents falsely
represented that Mont-PIRG’s students and members were providing the cash and in-kind
contributions needed to place 1-125 on the 1996 ballot; however, Mr. Griffin’s naming and
labeling complaint was not timely filed and enforcement action based on this claim is barred
by Section 13-37-130, MCA.

B. 1-125 Claim 2

The allegations in Claim 2 are that the initial report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125
failed to include certain in-kind contributions by incidental political committees such as
Mont-PIRG, LWVM, Green Corps, the law firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood, and
others. The initial investigation of this claim raised sufficient concerns to examine how key
participants in the I-125 campaign reported or did not report I-125 campaign activities. As a
result, this investigation was expanded to include the various groups and individuals who
were coordinating their activities with the two principal I-125 committees and whether in-kind
and cash contributions were accurately reported throughout the 1-125 campaign.

It is first necessary to restate the general requirements for reporting in-kind
contributions under Montana law and the previous decisions of the Commissioner’s office.
The most comprehensive description of in-kind reporting requirements was made by
Commissioner Ed Argenbright in his April 30, 1998 MCSWL Decision, at pp.74-77, which
reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

...Section 13-1-101(6)(a)(iii), MCA, includes in the definition of
"contribution" the "payment by a person other than a candidate or political
committee of compensation for the personal services of another person that
are rendered to a candidate or political committee." However, "services
provided without compensation by individuals volunteering a portion or all of
their time on behalf of a candidate or political committee..." are not a
contribution (Section 13-1-101(8)(b)(i), MCA). An "individual"is defined as a
"human being" and does not encompass businesses, corporations,
membership associations, partnerships or clubs (Section 13-1-101(15), MCA).
These unambiguous statutory definitions make it clear that an employer who
pays his or her employees or independent contractors to serve on campaign
steering committees, stuff campaign envelopes, write campaign brochures,
conduct scientific studies for the campaign or raise campaign funds is making
a reportable in-kind campaign contribution.

Not all in-kind contributions are as clear-cut as the examples cited in the
preceding paragraph. Rules have been adopted by my predecessors to
address more complex issues. ARM 44.10.321 was first adopted in 1976 and
last amended in 1979. ARM 44.10.321(2) defines the term "in-kind
contribution" to mean "the furnishing of services, property, or rights without
charge or at a charge which is less than fair market value" to a candidate or
political committee (third party payments of compensation to campaign
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participants and individuals who volunteer their time are specifically excluded
from the rule definition). Applying this definition and the statutory definitions
cited in the preceding paragraph, the following rules apply:

1. Only an individual (a human being) may escape reporting an in-kind
contribution by volunteering his or her time (Section 13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA).
If the campaign-related work by a human being also involves the use of
equipment (fax machines, telephones, etc.) or property (the use of office
space), the fair market value of the equipment and property must be reported.

2. Entities, other than a human being, may not volunteer time and escape
reporting in-kind contributions. If a business, corporation, membership
association, partnership, club, union, committee, firm, or group makes an
employee, officer, board member or independent contractor available for
campaign-related services, the fair market value of those services must be
reported by the entity as an in-kind contribution.

3. Entities, including a human being, who provided equipment or property
for campaign-related activities, must report the fair market value of the
equipment and property. For example, the fair market value of providing
phones, FAX machines, membership lists and similar items for use in a
campaign must be determined and reported.

4. ARM 44.10.513 and 44.10.533 define how in-kind contributions and
expenditures must be valued and reported. These rules and the pertinent
statutory definitions have been in place for 20 years!

This commissioner acknowledges that such factors as how an employee
or independent contractor is paid (hourly fee v. annual salary) and when and
where campaign-related work is performed may affect the amount of the in-
kind contribution to be reported. However, the basic rules are that if an
employee, officer, board member or independent contractor is paid by an
employer or third party to perform campaign-related services, such services
constitute an in-kind contribution to the candidate or political committee. Any
work done at the employer’s offices and any use of the employer’s equipment
or property must be reported as an in-kind contribution. If an employee or
independent contractor writes a campaign report after work hours or films a
campaign commercial on Sunday and receives no compensation from his or
her employer or third party, then the services fall under the "volunteer"
exception. There is no reportable in-kind contribution. Conversely, if an
employee or independent contractor writes a campaign report after work
hours but receives compensation (salary, overtime or comp time pay) for such
services, it is a reportable in-kind contribution. If an employer’s office or
equipment is used for campaign activities, it is also reportable under
Montana’s definition of contribution. Allowing a candidate or political
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committee to use office telephones, fax machines, copiers, paper and stamps
for campaign purposes has substantial value to the candidate or political
committee.

Based on the preceding, several entities and individuals made in-kind contributions
to the 1-125 campaign that should have been reported in incidental political committee C-4
reports and in C-6 reports filed by Citizens to Qualify I-125 and LWVM and Others for |-
125; however, because Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed more than four (4) years after the
deadline for the filing of C-4 reports by incidental political committees in 1996, enforcement
action against these incidental political committees is barred under Section 13-37-130,
MCA.

Enforcement action based on the failure of Citizens to Qualify I-125 and LWVM and
Others for 1-125 to accurately report the following cash and in-kind contributions in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports is not barred by Section 13-37-130,
MCA:

1. Mont-PIRG and FFPIR. FFPIR should have been listed as making both cash and
in-kind contributions to the 1-125 principal committees.

FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG, was paying canvassers to collect signatures for I-125 in May
and June of 1996. The $1,990.30 in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG listed in the June 10
and July 10, 1996 C-6 reports for salaries paid to canvassers and Chris Newbold should
have been reported as in-kind contributions by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.

The amount of the canvass salaries reported for 1-125 signature gathering efforts
($1,990.30) appears reasonable. Collecting signatures for I-125 in May and June of 1996
was only an incidental part of the canvass. The primary purpose of the FFPIR canvass on
behalf of Mont-PIRG was to raise money for Mont-PIRG and educate the public about Mont-
PIRG’s objectives and programs.

The 1-125 principal committees did not accurately report other in-kind contributions by
Mont-PIRG. It is clear that a major portion of the |I-125 campaign was being run out of the
Mont-PIRG offices. Mont-PIRG’s office equipment, office space, and supplies were being
used by Chris Newbold, C.B. Pearson, and others to conduct |-125 signature gathering
efforts, secure endorsements, prepare campaign documents, and raise money for the 1-125
campaign. Mont-PIRG pays rent to the University of Montana for its office space. The C-6
reports filed by Citizens to Qualify I-125 contain no in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG for
office space, equipment or supplies used in the 1-125 campaign. LWVM and Others for |-
125 listed in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG for office equipment and supplies in its
October 22, and November 1, 1996 C-6 reports, but did not report any in-kind Mont-PIRG
contributions for office space used for I-125 activities. LWVM and Others for I-125 did not
list any in-kind contributions from Mont-PIRG for use of Mont-PIRG’s office space,
equipment, and supplies during the final days of the 1996 campaign (see the November 27,
1996 C-6 report) or any subsequent C-6 report.
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Some of the cash contributions made by Mont-PIRG to both principal 1-125
committees were actually contributions made by FFPIR of funds it was paid as legitimate
administrative expenses under the canvass agreement with Mont-PIRG. FFPIR paid a total
of $27.500 cash to Mont-PIRG for I-125 campaign activities in 1996. Mont-PIRG, in turn,
contributed a total of $27,700 cash to the 1-125 principal committees ($22,700 of this
amount was contributed to Citizens to Qualify 1-125). At least $13,000 of the cash
contributed to the 1-125 campaign by Mont-PIRG was FFPIR cash and should have been
reported as FFPIR cash contributions, not Mont-PIRG contributions.

It must be noted that the amount of cash contributed by Mont-PIRG and/or FFPIR
was accurately reported by both principal I-125 committees. The inaccurate reporting of the
Mont-PIRG cash contributions was limited to the source of the cash, not the amount of the
cash contributed. Nevertheless, the failure of both principal I-125 committees to accurately
report the source of a sizeable portion of its cash and in-kind contributions during the
signature-gathering phase of the 1-125 campaign is a serious violation in light of the public
representations made by Citizens to Qualify I-125.

The failure to disclose both the cash and in-kind contributions made by FFPIR raises
the issue of whether Mont-PIRG, FFPIR, and the two principal I-125 committees violated
Section 13-37-217, MCA, which reads as foliows:

13-37-217. Contributions in name of undisclosed principal. No person
may make a contribution of his own money or of another person’s money to
any other person in connection with any election in any other name than that
of the person who in truth supplies such money. No person may knowingly
receive such a contribution or enter or cause the same to be entered in his
accounts or records in another name than that of the person of whom it was
actually furnished.

Chris Newbold indicates that FFPIR did not provide monthly statements to Mont-
PIRG concerning the amount of money being deducted for FFPIR expenses and the
remaining amount available to Mont-PIRG from canvass fund-raising (all funds collected
from the Mont-PIRG canvass were deposited in a FFPIR account controlled exclusively by
FFPIR). According to Mr. Newbold, Mont-PIRG knew what gross revenues were being
collected in the canvass and Mont-PIRG kept requesting money from FFPIR for use in the |-
125 campaign. Mont-PIRG did not know how much FFPIR was deducting for canvasser
and administrative expenses. FFPIR kept wiring Mont-PIRG the cash requested. Mr. Motl
states that he was not aware of FFPIR’s financial contributions and that he assumed the
Mont-PIRG money was Mont-PIRG’s money.

| am unable to conclude that FFPIR, Mont-PIRG, and both principal 1-125
committees knowingly reported FFPIR contributions as Mont-PIRG contributions based on
the evidence available at this time. Mont-PIRG’s gross cash canvass fund-raising in 1995
and 1996 exceeded $53,700. Mont-PIRG’s total cash and in-kind contributions to the I-125
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campaign were $31,640.81. Mr. Newbold believed that if Mont-PIRG was making requests
for funds from FFPIR that exceeded the amount available to Mont-PIRG after deducting
FFPIR’s canvass and administrative expenses, FFPIR would have refused to transfer the
funds to Mont-PIRG. FFPIR never refused to transfer the funds requested by Mont-PIRG
according to Mr. Newbold.

2.1Jon Moti a
in the faw firm of R
was a general partnership. “Since 1997, the firm has been a professional limited liability
partnership. A separate partnership owns the building where the law firm’s offices are
located.

the law fi

and Sherwood. Jon Motlis a partner

Members of the law firm share office overhead and expenses the same today as they
did in 1996. Mr. Motl keeps all revenue received and pays 40% of his gross revenue to the
building partnership to pay employee, equipment and office ‘expenses. If Mr. Motl
volunteers his time, he does not receive income or a subsidy from his partners. When Mr.
Motl is paid an hourly or contingent fee for his services, Mr. Motl pays his office expenses
out of these payments.

Mr. Motl volunteered his services to Citizens to Qualify I-125. Section 13-1-
101(6)(b)(i), MCA, clearly excludes such individual volunteer efforts from the reporting
requirements of the Act and rules. Before Mr. Motl began billing LWVM and Others for I-
125 for his services on October 3, 1996 there is no evidence that Mr. Motl received
compensation for his I-125 services from his partners, a client, Citizens to Qualify 1-125, or
any other person.

Mr. Motl was paid for services provided to LWVM and Others for 1-125. Mr. Motl
billed LWVM and Others for I-125 at one-half his normal rate, $50 per hour rather than $100
per hour (Summary of Fact 112). ARM 44.10.321(1) defines an "in-kind contribution" as the
"furnishing of services, property or rights without charge or at a charge which is less than
fair market value to a person, candidate, or political committee for the purpose of supporting
or opposing a ... ballot issue..." (see ARM 44.10.323(2) for a similar definition of "in-kind
expenditure"). Because Mr. Motl provided both volunteer and compensated services to the
I-125 principal committee, it is necessary to reconcile the definition of in-kind contribution in
ARM 44.10.231(2) with the volunteer exemption in Section 13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA.

A lawyer, an accountant, or an individual who stuffs envelopes may volunteer time to
a political committee, and such volunteer time is not reportable under Section 13-1-
101(6)(b)(i), MCA. This statutory exemption applies to "services provided without
compensation by individuals volunteering all or a portion of their time...." In Mr. Motl’'s case,
he volunteered his services without compensation to Citizens to Qualify I-125 and those
volunteer services were not a reportable in-kind contribution; however, once Mr. Motl began
receiving compensation for his services by LWVM and Others for 1-125, the principal
committee and Mr. Motl were obligated to report the total fair market value of Mr. Motl’s
services as contributions to the |1-125 campaign. The fair market value of Mr. Motl’s
services to LWVM and Others for I-125 was, by Mr. Motl’s own admission, $100 per hour,
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not his discounted billing rate of $50 per hour. LWVM and Others for |-125 timely and
accurately reported $10,430 paid to Mr. Motl at his discounted billing rate of $50 per hour.
Neither Mr. Motl nor LWVM and Others for |-125 reported the discounted value of the
services provided by Mr. Motl as an in-kind contribution under ARM 44.10.321(2). LWVM
and Others for I-125 should have reported an additional $10,430 as the full fair market value
of Mr. Motl's services to the I-125 campaign.

_IBoth principal I-125 committees also failed to report the value of Mr. Motl’s office
expenses, including office space, as an in-kind contribution.; Only the volunteer time of a
human being is not reportable under Montana’s campaign finance laws and rules (see April
30, 1998 MCSWL Decision cited on pages 42-44 of this decision). If a business partnership
makes office space, equipment, and supplies available to a political committee at less than
fair market value, the political committee must report the fair market value of that office
space, equipment, and supplies even if the space and equipment is being used by
campaign volunteers (see Section 13-1-101(6)(a)(i),MCA, ARM 44.10.321, 44.10.323,
44.10.513 and 44.10.533). ‘Similarly, Mr. Motl, as an individual, has the obligation to report
the fair market value of any business equipment, business office space, or office supplies
used in campaign activities.

‘Mr. Motl’'s services to the I-125 campaign were an integral part of virtually all 1-125
dampaign activities. Mr. Motl's correspondence on behalf of I-125 was written on Reynolds,
Motl and Sherwood stationery and involved the use of office space, office equipment, and.
office suppliest The only in-kind contribution reported by Citizens to Qualify I-125 from the
Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm was the $97.50 for "staff time, copying and phone"
reported in the June 10, 1996 report. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 should also have reported
the fair market value of office space, equipment, and supplies used by Mr. Motl in his I-125
campaign activities.> LWVM and Others for 1-125 should have reported as in-kind
contributions from the Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm the fair market value of the
office space, equipment and supplies used in the |-125 campaign. LWVM and Others for |-
125 only reported in-kind contributions from the Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm for
copying and postage costs.

Mr. Motl-has urged a broad interpretation of the volunteer time exemption to include

the use of business office space, equipment, and supplies by volunteers in a political
_campaign. | must agree with my predecessor and conclude that the volunteer time
« exemption in-13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA, does not allow a business, corporation, partnership,
association, or an individual to donate office space, equipment and supplies to political
icampaigns unless the fair market value of such space, equipment and supplies is properly
reported. To interpret the Act and rules as suggested by Mr. Motl would not result in full
disclosure of campaign finances and would, in turn, encourage the corporate behavior Mr.

5 Enforcement action against the Reynolds, Motl, Sherwood law firm for failure to report these
expenditures in a C-4 incidental political committee report is barred for the reasons stated on
pages 6-8 of this decision.
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‘Motl sought to restrictin I-125. Offices with computers, telephones, fax machines, copiers,
.computer disks, paper, desks, workstations, and furniture have great value to. pQJJtlcal
campaigns. Montana law requires that the fair market value of such office space,
equipment and supplies be accurately and timely reported.

The preceding conclusion is also a matter of equity. The public legislative debates
about the reporting of cash and in-kind contributions has centered on the notion that there
should be full disclosure of both the money and the services, property, and equipment used
in political campaigns. A political committee able to raise substantial cash contributions
must report expenditures made for personnel, office space, office equipment, and office
supplies. It is fundamentally unfair and contrary to every notion of full disclosure to allow
political committees that raise less cash to escape reporting the fair market value of office
space, office equipment, and office supplies made available to campaign personnel by the
employers or businesses for whom campaign officials work. The principal I-125 committees
chose not to spend their cash contributions on office space, equipment, and supplies for a
campaign headquarters. That choice does not excuse the I-125 proponents from reporting
as in-kind contributions the fair market value of office space, equipment, and supplies
provided by businesses or employers.

3. Green Corps.  Theissue of whether any of the payments made by Green Corps
to C.B. Pearson for the EOS class were reportable as 1-125 in-kind contributions is
discussed on pages 58 and 59 of this decision (Claim 6).

4. Mont-PIRF. The issue of whether the Mont-PIRF study "Big Money in Montana’s
Ballot Campaigns" was a reportable 1-125 campaign expenditure is discussed on pages 56-
58 of this decision (Claim 5).

5. LWVM. LWVM is a Montana nonprofit corporation, first incorporated in 1985.
LWVM’s President and other members volunteered their time for a number of |-125
activities. League members were not reimbursed for their participation in the 1-125
campaign.

The League spent a total of $5,802.70 on its activities in 1996-97. LWVM
reimbursed Ms. Seekins $460.95 in 1996-97 for expenses as President but there is no
evidence that any of the reimbursement was for I-125 activities. Ms. Seekins’ participation
in the preparation of arguments for 1-125 in the Secretary of State’s Voter Information
Pamphlet is not a reportable activity (see the June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision, at pp. 52
and 53). Although LWVM endorsed 1-125 and its name was featured prominently in the
name of the second principal committee (LWVM and Others for 1-125), such a public
endorsement was not a reportable in-kind contribution.

6. \MTLA. The Montana Trial Lawyers Association; through its Executive Director,

.was actively coordmatmg its 1-125 activities with Jon. Motl. Russ Hill, MTLA’s Executive
Director, was funneling information obtained fromthe pohtlcal committees opposing I-125 to

“Mr. Motl. Mr. Hill was also submitting MTLA press releases for review by Mr. Maotl before
the press releases were issued. Mr. Hill was even writing proposed radio commercials for
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‘consideration by LWVM.and.Others for 1-125. Mr. Motl-also faxed Mr. Hill copies of the I-
125 radio ads. Mr: Hill's I-125 activities involved the use of MTLA offices, equipment and
supplies. Mr. Hill was also being paid to serve as MTLA’s Executive Director.

'MTLA did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and Others for 1-125 nordid
LWVM and Others for I-125 report any in-kind contributions from MTLA. Although
enforcement action against MTLA is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this
decision, LWVM and Others for I-125 had a continuing duty to accurately report MTLA’s in-
kind contributions in its September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

7. American Lung Association of Montana. Dennis Alexander of the American Lung
Association of Montana was consulting with C.B. Pearson about I-125 strategy and activities
on a regular basis during the fall of 1996. Mr. Pearson was being reimbursed by the 1-125
campaign for a substantial number of telephone calls to Mr. Alexander at the Lung
Association’s offices (Summary of Fact 144). Mr. Alexander was using Lung Association
offices, equipment, and supplies and was being paid to serve as the Association’s Executive
Director. The Lung Association was interested in |-125 because of the significant sums
contributed by tobacco companies to past Montana initiative campaigns.

The Lung Association did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and Others
for 1-125 nor did LWVM and Others for 1-125 report any contributions from the Lung
Association. Although enforcement action against the Lung Association is barred for the
reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others for I-125 had a
continuing duty to accurately report the Lung Association’s in-kind contributions in its
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

8. Heffernan Consulting, Inc. John Heffernan, a MCC board member, volunteered
his personal time to the 1-125 campaign and such activity is not reportable under Section
13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA (see page 47 of this decision); however, on at least one occasion,
Mr. Heffernan sent a fax memorandum on his business stationery. The use of business
office space, equipment, and supplies must be reported for the reasons stated on pages 47
and 48 of this decision.

Neither John Heffernan, Inc. nor LWVM and Others for 1-125 reported in-kind
contributions by John Heffernan, Inc. Although enforcement action against John Heffernan,
Inc. is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others
for I-125 had a continuing obligation to accurately report the in-kind contributions by John
Heffernan, Inc. in the principal I-125 committee’s September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999
reports.

9. The Rainbow Coalition. The endorsement of I-125 by the Rainbow Coalition
should have been reported as an in-kind contribution by LWVM and Others for I-125. The
Rainbow Coalition endorsement by Jesse Jackson was written on the Coalition’s stationery.

Although enforcement action against the Rainbow Coalition is barred for the reasons
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stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others for 1-125 had a continuing
obligation to report the in-kind contribution by the Rainbow Coalition in the principal
committee’s September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 reports.

10. Governor Richard Lamm. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that the
endorsement of I-125 by former Colorado Governor Richard Lamm was a reportable in-kind
contribution. Chris Newbold wrote the endorsement statements that Governor Lamm
ultimately adopted. The endorsement statements were not written on any official stationery
bearing Governor Lamm'’s office address. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that
Governor Lamm was being paid during the time that he reviewed and approved the [-125
endorsement statements.

11. Center for New Democracy. Donna Edwards, the Center for New Democracy’s
Executive Director, was not involved in the early stages of the I-125 campaign, but she was
consulted on a regular basis in the later stages of the campaign. The Center had no money
to contribute to the 1-125 campaign, according to Mr. Motl; however, Ms. Edwards was being
consulted about I-125 strategy and assisted in |-125 fund-raising efforts. Mr. Pearson sent
Ms. Edwards an update on the 1-125 proponents’ radio buy on October 4, 1996. Ms.
Edwards was the recipient of several strategy and polling memos from Jon Motl and C.B.
Pearson. Mr. Motl stated that Ms. Edwards was a valuable asset to the 1-125 campaign
because of her knowledge of I-125 issues and her influence with Doug Phelps and 1-125
contributors.

The Center for New Democracy did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and
Others for 1-125 nor did LWVM and Others for I-125 report in-kind contributions from the
Center for New Democracy. Although enforcement action against the Center for New
Democracy is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and
Others for I-125 had a continuing duty to accurately report the Center for New Democracy’s
in-kind contributions in its September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

12. U.S.-PIRG. Gene Karpinski, Executive Director of U.S.-PIRG, was consulted on
a regular basis about I-125. Doug Phelps, who was, according to Mr. Motl, the key member
of the U.S.-PIRG Board responsible for approving the U.S.-PIRG cash contribution to the |-
125 campaign, also received strategy memos as part of fund-raising solicitations from Mr.
Motl. The contacts with Mr. Phelps were apparently designed to get Mr. Phelps’ approval of
the U.S.-PIRG $35,000 cash contribution to LWVM and Others for I-125. Mr. Karpinski, on
the other hand, was involved in strategy discussions and received copies of proposed [-125
TV ads and other sensitive campaign information. Mr. Karpinski was also apparently
involved in influencing Doug Phelps’ decision to approve the $35,000 contribution to LWVM
and Others for [-125.

U.S.-PIRG’s cash contribution to LWVM and Others for 1-125 was timely and
accurately reported by LWVM and Others for I-125; however, LWVM and Others for I-125
had a continuing obligation to report an in-kind contribution from U.S.-PRIG in the principal
committee’s September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 reports. Enforcement action against
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U.S.-PIRG is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision.

13. Texans for Public Justice. Craig McDonald was employed by Texans for Public
Justice beginning in 1996. He was formerly employed by the Center for New Democracy.
Mr. Motl recalls that his contacts with Mr. McDonald during the I1-125 campaign occurred
while Mr. McDonald was employed by the Center for New Democracy; however, Mr. Motl's
phone records show a significant number of calls and faxes to Mr. McDonald at Texans for
Public Justice in October of 1996 (Summary of Fact 144). Mr. McDonald was also being
sent the same strategy memos as Gene Karpinski, Doug Phelps and Donna Edwards. Mr.
McDonald was also asked by Mr. Motl to influence the decision by Doug Phelps and U.S.-
PIRG to contribute $35,000 to the I-125 campaign.

Texans for Public Justice did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and
Others for 1-125 nor did LWVM and Others for 1-125 report in-kind contributions from
Texans for Public Justice. Although enforcement action against Texans for Public Justice is
barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others for I-125
had a continuing duty to accurately report the Texans for Public Justice’s in-kind
contributions in its September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 reports.

14. Other Groups. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that other groups and
associations made reportable in-kind contributions to the I-125 campaign. C.B. Pearson’s
description of the 1-125 campaign strategy in the June 7, 1996 letter to the Stern Family
Fund came true (see Summary of Fact 52). Montana’s major corporate entities and the
Montana Chamber of Commerce were pre-occupied with 1-121 and 1-122. The 1-125
opponents organized too late and marshaled too few resources to defeat I-125 at the polls.
At the same time, potential |-125 allies were busy supporting I-121 and 1-122 and seemed
indifferent to 1-125. This lack of visible public support for I-125 from other major Montana
public interest groups enabled the 1-125 proponents to run the stealth but well-organized
campaign envisioned in the Stern Family Fund letter. Accordingly, there is insufficient
evidence to conclude that any other entities made reportable in-kind contributions to the I-
125 campaign.

C. 1-125 Claim 3

The allegation that Citizens to Qualify I-125 failed to timely file its initial C-6 report is
dismissed for the reasons set forth in Part IV, pages 7 and 8 of this decision. This
allegation appears to have merit, but Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed too late and
enforcement action based on this claim is barred by Section 13-37-130, MCA.

D. 1-125 Claim 4

The allegation that Citizens to Qualify 1-125, Mont-PIRG and LWVM failed to
accurately report two grants totaling $5,000 made by Mont-PIRG to LWVM for I-125
activities is without merit. This allegation is based on Mont-PIRG’s 1996 tax return, which
lists grants of $3,000 and $2,000 to LWVM on September 19 and November 4, 1996,
respectively. Both grants were for "Campaign Finance Reform/I-125." Unfortunately, Mont-
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PIRG’s accountant did not have sufficient space on the IRS form 990 to include the full
name of the I-125 principal committee, LWVM and Others for I-125. The September 19 and
November 4, 1996 checks were written to the 1-125 principal committee (LWVM and Others
for 1-125), not LWVM. Both monetary contributions were timely and accurately reported by
LWVM and Others for [-125.

The issue of whether Mont-PIRG timely and accurately reported these contributions
in C-4 reports is dismissed for the reasons set forth in Part IV, pages 7 and 8 of this
decision.

E. 1-125 Claim 5

Claim 5 involves two allegations:

1. Thatthe principal I-125 committees and Mont-PIRF should have reported the cost
of producing and publishing the study "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns" as an
I-125 campaign expense; and

2. That the principal I-125 committees failed to report polling costs as a campaign
expense.

There is insufficient evidence to conclude that either principal I-125 committee paid
for polling or that the 1-125 committees received in-kind contributions of polling results.
Although Jon Motl's September 13, 1996 letter references polling information obtained from
an unidentified polister, the financial records of the two principal I-125 committees do not
indicate that payments were made for polling. The I-125 campaign apparently relied on
public polls conducted by newspapers and several units of the Montana University system.
Relying on polling information after it is published and available to the public is not a
reportable campaign expense; however, it must be noted that obtaining confidential polling
information before it is published and available to the public would be considered an in-kind
contribution.

The I-125 proponents assert that the corporate contribution study funded by Mont-
PIRF is not a reportable campaign expenditure because:

1. The study was released in a press release and hand-delivered to the opposition
the same day the press statement was issued. The I-125 proponents assert that the
release of the study constitutes a "bona fide news story" and does not have to be reported
as a campaign expenditure under Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(i) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA.

2. The Mont-PIRF study did not contain express advocacy urging readers to vote for
[-125.

Let me first dispel any suggestion that the Mont-PIRF corporate contribution study
was an educational document that had no value to the 1-125 proponents’ campaign. The
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study was, from its inception, an integral part of the 1-125 campaign strategy. The three key
people running the |-125 campaign -- C.B. Pearson, Jon Motl and Chris Newbold -- were
involved in writing, approving, authorizing, and controlling the study’s content and
conclusions. C.B. Pearson’s June 7, 1996 letter to the Stern Family Fund seeking funding
for the study describes in detail the I-125 campaign strategy and the significance of the
corporate contribution study to the overall 1-125 campaign effort. Mr. Pearson’s Stern
Family Fund letter indicates the 1-125 proponents were already "in the process of
completing a comprehensive study on the role of corporate money in the Montana initiative
process." The Mont-PIRF study was a coordinated campaign document prepared and
distributed as part of an orchestrated |-125 campaign activity. Although the study itself fell
just short of expressly urging its readers to vote for I-125, Summary of Fact 96 documents
the study’s unequivocal assertion that it is "time to reestablish the ban on direct corporate
money for initiatives...."

Based on the preceding, | am compelled to conclude that the Mont-PIRF study "Big
Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns" was a vital I-125 campaign document, not an
independent, impartial analysis of I-125 issues. The document was written and produced by
the same people who ran the 1-125 campaign from beginning to end. The extensive
coordination between the 1-125 principal campaign committees and Mont-PIRF, coupled
with the study’s discussion of issues central to the debate about the passage of I-125, lead
to the inescapable conclusion that the Mont-PIRF study should have been reported as an I-
125 campaign expenditure. This conclusion is consistent with my predecessor’s
determination that an arsenic brochure and a mixing zone issue paper that did not expressly
advocate a vote against I-122 were reportable campaign expenditures in the April 30, 1998
MCSWL Decision, at pp. 94-97. Similarly, Commissioner Argenbright concluded that "white
papers" discussing 1-122 issues but not advocating a vote for 1-122 were reportable
campaign expenditure in the April 29, 1997 MCW Decision, at pp. 3-6 and 11-15.

Despite the preceding conclusion, the 1-125 proponents argue that the Mont-PIRF
study expenditure did not have to be reported because it is exempt from campaign finance
reporting as a bona fide news story (Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(ii) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA). To
my knowledge, this is the first formal decision by a Commissioner defining the bona fide
news story exemption.

The definitions of the terms "contribution" and "expenditure" in 13-1-101, MCA,
exclude "the cost of any bona fide news story, commentary, or editorial distributed through
the facilities of any broadcasting station, newspaper, magazine, or other periodical
publication of general circulation." The 1-125 proponents assert that the bona fide news
story exemption applies to not only the cost of preparing the press release but the
$2,656.70 paid to research and prepare the Mont-PIRF study. The plain language of
Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(ii) and (10)(b)(i), MCA, does not permit such an expansive
interpretation of the bona fide news story exemption. Worse yet, such an expansive
interpretation would exempt from reporting significant expenditures for campaign documents
and advertisements.
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The language of Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(ii) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA, is clearly limited to
the cost of preparing the bona fide press release, commentary, or editorial, not the
underlying studies, research, or campaign documents that are prepared as part of a
coordinated campaign strategy. If the interpretation suggested by the 1-125 proponents
were adopted, every campaign document and advertisement would be exempt from
reporting so long as the campaign document or advertisement was first released via a press
conference or press release. The bona fide news story exemption is intended to allow
candidates and political committees to respond to bona fide media inquiries and issue bona
fide press releases, editorials, and commentaries without reporting the cost of such
legitimate media events. The bona fide news story exemption cannot be used as a
subterfuge to hide expenditures on campaign-related studies and advertisements.

The 1-125 proponents’ interpretation of the bona fide news story exemption would
also encourage the use of smear campaigns in candidate elections. Candidate political
committees could spend thousands of dollars investigating the opponent’s private life and
not report the expenditure so long as the investigation results were released at a news
conference.

Mont-PIRF and the two principal I-125 committees should have reported the cost of
"Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns" as an I-125 campaign expenditure. Although
enforcement action against Mont-PIRF is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of
this decision, LWVM and Others for I-125 had a continuing duty to accurately report Mont-
PIRF’s in-kind contribution of $2,656.70 for the corporate contribution study in its
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

F. 1-125 Claim 6

C.B. Pearson was being paid by Green Corps, not the University of Montana, to
teach the EOS course in the spring of 1996. Mr. Pearson was also being paid by Citizens to
Qualify I-125 to manage the 1-125 campaign during the same period. Mr. Pearson was
using his UM EOS office and equipment to conduct I-125 campaign activities (e.g., Jon Motl
was reimbursed by LWVM and Others for I-125 for at least 25 telephone calls to Mr.
Pearson’s EOS office in October of 1996). The University of Montana provided Mr. Pearson
with office space, furniture, and equipment (e.g., desk, chair, phone) for his EOS course
duties. Mr. Pearson instructed his EOS students on how to circulate 1-125 petitions and
obtain 1-125 signatures during a portion of the spring 1996 EOS course. Neither Mr.
Pearson, Green Corps, the UM, nor Citizens to Qualify I-125 reported an in-kind contribution
for C.B. Pearson’s I-125 work involving EOS office space, equipment and supplies or his I-
125 signature gathering instruction.

C.B. Pearson asserts that his EOS course activities related to I-125 are exempt from
reporting because the EOS students voluntarily chose to circulate I-125 petitions during the
initiative petitioning portion of the course. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that Mr.
Pearson required his spring 1996 EOS students to circulate 1-125 petitions. But even if the
EOS student participation in I-125 signature gathering was voluntary, Mr. Pearson had a
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duty to report the fair market value of his Green Corps salary and his use of UM office
space, equipment, and supplies as in-kind contributions. Mr. Pearson was the 1-125
campaign manager and treasurer. He was managing or directing every aspect of the I-125
campaign. Teaching a college course does not exempt Mr. Pearson from reporting the
portion of the Green Corps salary he was being paid while teaching students how to collect
I-125 signatures. Similarly, Mr. Pearson had a duty to report the fair market value of office
space, equipment, and supplies he was using to conduct I-125 activities. As the campaign
manager and treasurer for the two principal |-125 committees, Mr. Pearson assumed a
heightened obligation to report the fair market value of in-kind contributions. Citizens to
Qualify I-125 and LWVM and Others for I-125 reported no in-kind contributions for the office
space, equipment, and supplies being used by Mr. Pearson to conduct the I-125 campaign.

It must be noted that there is no evidence that the University of Montana had
advance knowledge that Mr. Pearson was using the EOS course or his UM office space,
equipment, and supplies to conduct I-125 activities. Accordingly, I do not conclude that the
University of Montana violated any campaign reporting requirements; however, recent news
accounts indicate that the University is concerned about law professor Rob Natelson
conducting political activities out of his Law School office. | would hope that the University
would have the same concern about an instructor who manages an initiative campaign while
using his UM office, equipment, supplies, and classroom to conduct initiative-related
activities.

There is also insufficient evidence to conclude that Green Corps had advance
knowledge that Mr. Pearson was going to use the EOS course to conduct 1-125 activities.
The documents reviewed during the investigation of this matter establish that Green Corps’
objective was to establish a course to train environmental activists. There is no indication
that Green Corps’ desire to establish the EOS class was issue-specific and related to the
objectives of 1-125. Teaching petition gathering skills was a part of subsequent EOS
classes and students circulated petitions on topics unrelated to corporate contribution
issues. Accordingly, | do not conclude that Green Corps violated any campaign reporting
requirements.

G. 1-121 Claim 1

I-121 Claim 1 is dismissed for the reasons stated on pages 8 and 9 of this decision.

H. 1-121 Claim 2

I-121 Claim 2 is dismissed for the reasons stated on page 9 of this decision.
1
I
1
1
1
I




Viil. CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings, there is
substantial evidence to conclude that Citizens to Qualify I-125, LWVM and Others for I-125.
and the individual treasurer and committee members for these principal I-125 committees
violated Montana’s campaign finance reporting and disclosure laws and that a civil penalty
action under Section 13-37-128, MCA, is warranted.

DATED this day of August, 2002.

Linda L. Vaughey
Commissioner of Political Practices
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es—strategically timed polls, studies, surveys, voter registration
igns, and such.

The Alliance for Justice, a Washington D.C. campaign reform or-
ion, published a 1996 study titled Seize the Initiative, “a tool
joniprofit organizations on the legal do’s and don’ts of ‘seizing
tiative.”” They can do “education.” !4

\'section called “An Overview of the Law” offers strong advice:

[T]he staying power of the coalition in 1996 were due, in part, to the
Jear understanding by 501(c)(3)s of permissible activities under the
fax code and election law. Such an understanding should be the initial
tep in any initiative campaign.”

Education is permissible. Although most environmentalist ballot mea-
es deal with specific reforms such as banning hog farms (Colorado,
98, won), or stopping the use of forestry herbicides (Oregon, 1998,
it), or some other rural cleansmg particular, the big target of their coa-
tion with other “progressives” is “campaign finance reform.”'*’
«.Campaign finance reform is based on the platitude, “money in poli-
rcs is bad,” which really means your money in politics is bad, my money
politics is good. Ellen Miller, executive director of the non-profit group,
Public Campaign, said of campaign finance reform, “It is the reform that
akes all other reforms possible.”!*

*- Translation: “Kick your opponents off the playing field and it’s easier

”

Public Campaign, like Americans for the Environment, is a non-profit,
on-partisan organization. It says it is “dedicated to sweeping reform that
aims to dramatically reduce the role of special interest money in America’s
elections and the influence of big contributors in American politics.”
One of Public Campaign’s eight directors is John Moyers, executive
director of the Florence and John Schumann Foundation, 1997 assets,
$88,509,775. Grant-driven progressives.

Publications such as the Funders’ Handbook on Money in Poli-
tics, published by the Ottinger Foundation, list dozens of campaign
“finance reform groups, including the Association of Community Or-
~ ganizations for Reform Now (ACORN) “Money and Politics Project;”
Working Group on Electoral Democracy; Western States Center
“Money in Western Politics Project;” U.S. Public Research Interest
Group Education Fund - Americans Against Political Corruption;
Eliminate Private Money; Missouri Alliance for Campaign Reform,

Trfluene by

and on and on.
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What happened at Montana’s ballot box in 1996 reads like a screw. -

ball comedy script for political Armageddon: a coalition of nonprofit
organizations campaigned, qualified and won a state ballot initiative
to outlaw for-profit corporations from contributing to state ballot inj.
tiative campaigns.

Their battle cry was, “Make Montana Safe From Out of State Bigv

Money.”
Two-thirds of their campaign was paid for by out of state big money,
But nobody knew that,
Their measure, Initiative-125, passed by a 52-48 percent margin.
[-125 banned all for-profit corporations from making either cash or
in-kind contributions to ballot issue campaigns. It also extended that ban

to the majority of nonprofits (for-profit corporations can use nonprofits .

as front groups). The only nonprofits that were allowed to make contriby-
tions were those that:

@ Were organized for political purposes;

® Did not have any for-profit corporations as members:

@ Received less than 5 percent of their income from for-profits; and
@ Did not engage in business activities.

This new law posed some serious questions about the free speech rights
of business owners. The Montana Chamber of Commerce and the Mon-
tana Mining Association sued in 1997. Both suits named Ed Argenbright,
Montana’s commissioner of political practices, as a defendant. Five left-
wing organizations filed as defendant-intervenors.

After months of legal wrangling, U.S. District Court Judge Charles
Lovell declared I-125 unconstitutional in late 1998, Argenbright and the
five groups took the case to the Ninth U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals,ma

In the beginning, it all looked so local and grass-rooty and so—well,
so Montana. No one suspected that Initiative-125 was hatched in Massa-
chusetts, funded out of Washington D.C., Hollywood, Santa Barbara, and
Atlanta, and shepherded through the appeals court by a Boston group that
gets enormous grants from a New Jersey foundation.

The first anybody saw of the campaign was a University of Montana
course notice in mid-1995. The Course Flow said there would be an Envi-
ronmental Organizing Semester in Spring 1996. It said “weeks twelve
through fifteen will focus on the planning and execution of a petition

drive.”14
iTh‘p, syllabus announced that the professor who would teach the 12-

credit Environmental Organizing Semester was one C. B. Pearson, whoj -
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to his resume; was the former executive director of: MontPIRG

“fi Boston, Massachusetts, and was the former executive director of
€alPIRG.'*>

. MontPIRG, incidentally, occupies an office on the University of
Montana § campus.

‘The syllabus also announced guest lectures- by Jonathan Motl, Helena
attorney and head of Montana Common Cause, the group sponsoring the
cémpaxgn finance reform initiative, 1-125, and Lila Cleminshaw, a mem:
- ber of Montanans for Clean Water, sponsors of an anti-mining initiative,
. 1122,
- The syllabus gave two important dates:

Thursday April 18, 1996

* Morning: Direct Democracy: The Initiative Process

Friday April 19, 1996

* Morning: On-going campaigns — Spring 1996; possibilities clean
water and campaign finance issues. 4%

; Students on those dates did more than study. They went out and gath-
- ered many of the signatures needed to put both [-122 and I-125 on .the
- ‘ballet. According to state law, a public officer or employee may not use
_public time, equipment, personnel or funds for any campaign activity per-
- suading or affecting a political decision. The University of Montana is a
State-supported institution.

When questions arose about the ethics of this activity, attorney Motl
said the 14 students enrolled in the course received instruction on the
Slgnature sgathering process during class time, but circulated the 1-122
. Aan IJ 25 petition on their own. Motl thought the students probably took
- ivetes: among themselvesion which petition they would eirculate; Headded
that course expenses and its professor C.B. Pearson, were entirely sup=,
" ported: by private funds and thus nothing illegal transpired. 4

Private funds? That came as a surprise. Whose private funds?

Eric Williams of Environomics, a Montana-based consulting firm,
began to snoop around.

Turns out that Motl was not just a guest speaker. He also served as

" “Spegial consultant”to the Environmerital Organizing Semester to “assist

in'the development and release of the investigative report and the petmoni
‘Portions of the course. 45

Then too, Williams discovered, a group called Montana Environmen-
tal Information Center had paid Pearson “a small consulting fee very early
in the campaign just to help them plan the petition gathering stage.”!*s¢

fo}mer executive director of Montana Commion Cause; had been-an -
istant organizing director of the Fund for Public Interest Research back
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Williams dug further. He found that in early June of 1996, C. g
Pearson sent a letter to a foundation requesting grants for the I-125 capy,_
paign. His cover letter to the Stern Family Fund, a $2.5 million foundy_
tion granting primarily to government and corporate accountabmty :
projects, said:

I am the campaign manager for the petition drive to qualify Initjg_-+
tive 125, active with MontPIRG, their Foundation MontPIRF, Copy,_. o
mon Cause and the League of Women Voters, and will be the cap,. ;
paign manager for the fall campaign.

We are in the process of completing a comprehensive study on the
role of corporate money in the Montana Initiative process.”'* ;

Attached to Pearson’s fundraising letter was A Proposal To Get Corpo.
rate Money Out Of Montana’s Initiative Process. It was beginning tg
look a lot like the National Audubon Society proposal to Pew Chantable
Trusts for the Southwest Forest Alliance.

Pearson’s proposal revealed a far more convoluted plan than the pub
lic knew about:

The coalition of supporters for I-125 are led by MontPIRG, Com:
mon Cause and the League of Women Voters. We expect to expand
the coalition once we have qualified the initiative. Outreach has been
completed to over 30 different organizations. Both the Montana Tria]
Lawyers Association and the Montana Lung Association have shown
a strong commitment to joining in the effort but have not done so on
paper yet. We fully expect the support of AARP and United We Stand.:
Other potential supporters include labor and senior citizen groups as
well as environmental groups. :

The timing for proposing I-125 could not be better. Two impo
tant citizen initiatives which will draw large direct corporate contri=
butions are moving to the 1996 ballot. Initiative 121, a minimum wage:
petition has recently made the ballot. The Montana Chamber of Com+
merce looks to be the main opponent. The other initiative is I-122, &
clean water initiative targeted at mining companies, particularly cya
nide heap-leach gold mines. Multi-national gold mining companié
are the identified opponents. These two initiatives should demonstrat
to the people of Montana the problem of unlimited direct corpor:
contributions as well as act as a good target for media hits and orga
nizing public opinion for our reform. Both initiatives enjoy wide-spre 1
public support in recent public opinion polls. The opponents to I-12:
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have made it clear that they will raise as much money as necessary to

defeat the initiative and are using the fact that there is no limit on

giving to ballot campaigns in their fundraising materials.

: “We will focus on who the messenger is (most likely the League)

- and the message. We have had some luck at this point in cutting the

. message to our benefit.”

‘ The current list of opponents reads like a who’s who among cor-
porate bad guys. Opponents include the lobbyist for Western Envi-

ronmental Trade Association, (WETA), the primary lobbying outfit

for the timber and mining industry in the northwest and a main wise-

use organizer, the lobbyist for the tobacco companies in Montana who

is also the person running the campaign against the clean water initia-

tive, and the executive director of the Chamber of Commerce.

No money has been allocated for polling and message develop-
ment. There have been discussions with Celinda Lake [noted Demo-
crat pollster] on possible polling options but nothing has been firmed
up at this point. Celinda has talked about the possibility of tieing [sic]
our polling questions to an existing poll to help save costs, etc.

We will focus on the seven major counties and their media outlets
along with a county by county media and grassroots organizing

strategy.'*’

' How similar all these proposals are when you get into them. The
reliance on urban media for rural cleansing. The vilification of re-
source producers. The secret advance planning among colleagues. The
“hidden funding by prescriptive foundations. The use of popular orga-

“Dizations as fronts.
The 1-125 campaign’s use of the League of Women Voters was par-

ticularly egregious. The League received prominent media notice as a
“leading proponent of 1-125, but the League didn’t report spending a dime
~towards its passage. It was all talk and no financial contribution.'"
 In fact, the League was paid to be a supporter. According to reports
- Submitted to the IRS, MontPIRG paid $3,000 to the League of Women
Voters for “Campaign Finance Reform/I-125” a month and a half before
“election day, but what happened to the money is unknown. '

- Another question about the proposal: why did Pearson emphasize those
two other initiatives, I-121 and I-1227 It was no accident. Americans for
-the Environment gave us the reason. In June of 1996, when this trio of
-‘Campaigns was heating up in Montana, AFE published The Populist I&R

ovement: Direct Democracy in Action. It said,
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There is a fourth, indirect benefit which can accrue to ballot iNitig
tives that arouse powerful public sentiments. When a particular prq
posal is contentious enough to actually bring out voters who woulg
not otherwise come to the polls on election day (and environmema'l_,
issues are sometimes of this type), there can be a spill-over effect on.
the other issues or candidates on the ballot ... Under the right congj

tions, environmentalists could enjoy a long-term electoral benefit by
employing the same technique if they could devise a cohesive nationg
ballot measure strategy, put more resources into obtaining expert gujq.
ance from campaign consultants, expand their use of focus groupg
and polling, and test (for instance through exit polls) whether or ngy
environmental and animal welfare ballot measures can create a “SUFge
vote” that can have an effect on voter turnout and the outcome of =
candidate races.'*® (Parentheses in the original.)

Was anyone backstage coordinating these campaigns to create a “surge
vote?”’

Of course. The I-125 and I-122 campaigns paid MacWiIlamS;,
Cosgrove, Snider, Smith & Robinson Consulting (MCSSR), of Takoma
Park, Md., more than $78,000 to provide advertising, consulting, retainer
and other services.'*® Recall, it was MacWilliams Cosgrove Snider that
did the 1992 anti-wise use “Search and Destroy Strategy Guide” (note, p.
126). _

Lake Research, Inc., of Washington D.C. was paid a modest $2,000
by Montanans for Clean Water/For I-122 for “Professional Services,”:
but nothing for the 1-125 campaign.'*

The string-pulling hub was Ralph Nader’s Boston-based Center for -
Public Interest Research (CFPIR), C. B. Pearson’s old stomping grounds.
The Funders’ Handbook noted:

During 1996, CFPIR supported eight state projects through an inte-
grated Campaign to Get Big Money Out of Politics. This campaign
had two objectives: to advance the policy debate on money in politics,
and to educate and unify the reform community.” %

So—there was an integrated campaign behind the Montana Initiative
Wars, just like the Southwest Forest Alliance and the Northern Forest
Alliance. Well, we should be expecting it by now.

When all the money supporting I-125 was counted by Montana’s com-
missioner of political practices, six entities had paid the bulk of the total
reported $114,980. They were:
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@ The Montana Public Interest Research Group, Missoula, Montana.
$31,640.81.

e U.S. Public Interest Research Group, Washington, D.C. $35,000

@ The 2030 Fund, Inc. a PIRG entity, Santa Barbara, California.
$40,000.

® Common Cause, Helena, Montana. $5,296.82

@ Hollywood Women’s Action Fund, Hollywood, California. $1,000.00

¢ Individuals $1,945.00

#® Reynolds, Motl & Sherwood (Motl’s law firm) contributed $97.50 of

“7in-kind services.

® The Montana Public Interest Research Foundation, Missoula,

Mont., created a non-reported study, Big Money and Montana’s
Ballot Campaigns, that became a crucial campaign component,
but was an “educational” product that did not have to be reported
as a campaign contribution.

Raw funding score:

® 66 percent came from California and Washington D.C.

® 92 percent came from Public Interest Research Groups (PIRGs),
both in-state and out of state sources.'*%

® Only 2 percent came of individual Montanans.

The final irony came after Judge Lovell ruled I-125 unconstitutional.

- Attorney Jonathan Motl had the Boston-based National Voting Rights In-

stitute file a notice of appeal on behalf of the defendant-intervenors. NVRI
assumed full responsibility for handling the appellate phase of the case.
Thus an out of state organization represented the citizens of Montana
when 1-125 moved to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.'*®

The National Voting Rights Institute gets a big percentage of its money

: frOm the Florence and John Schumann Foundation of Montclair, New

.J_ersey. NVRI had a 1997 total revenue of more than $1.21 million, of
Which $812,113 came from the Schumann Foundation. $175,000 came
from the Ford Foundation (New York City) and $65,000 from the Joyce

~ Foundation (Chicago). All but $47,531 of NVRI’s $1.21 million came
. from donations of $10,000 or larger, none of which were from Montana. 4%

There’s one more thing to be learned from the Montana Initiative Wars:
Don’t underestimate the power of the PIRGs. They may soon cram their

2 democracy” down the throat of an electoral system near you.

C.B. Pearson’s old outfit, the Boston-based Fund for Public Interest
Research, paid PIRG programs in Montana during 1996:
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® Montana Membership Education and Services Project: $11,367
® Montana Public Education and Outreach Project: $11,281
@ Montana Citizen Lobbying Project: $11,281150
None of this showed up in the I-125 campaign reports, but it SUpPpOrteg
campaign related activities. The Fund also gave $31,200 to U.S. PIRG i
1996, which was the second-largest contributor to the I-125 effort. -
Pearson really understands how these campaigns work: they alw
release a big study at a crucial point to steam up the public. The study,
course, has been thought out and agreed upon long in advance of the
campaign; only the wording is left until the proper moment. In the [-13
campaign it was Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns, co-authorag:
by Pearson and Hilary Doyscher, a University of Montana Student Qi
ers; including Jonathan‘Motl, were listed for special thanks. "

“The study was performed under the auspices of Montana Public In
terest Research Foundation (MontPIRF), a 501 (c)(3) sister organizatiop’
to MontPIRG, which is a 501(c)(4) lobbying group. The study was pai
for by grants from several foundations, notably the Turner Foundation j
Atlanta.

In fact, a grant from Turner Foundation was used to create
MontPIRF in the first place—a 1993 $10,000 contribution to the"
Montana Public Interest Research Group. MontPIRG never got the-
check. Instead, in 1994 that $10,000 went to the brand-new organiza-i
tion called the Montana Public Interest Research Foundation, IRS""
documents show. 3% 3

In late January 1994 MontPIRF received the $10,000.5% The new -
organization’s main product that year was a study titled “If Money
Could Talk.” That study was the big bomb in the passage of Montana’s
Initiative 118, an earlier and less stringent campaign finance reform. -5
measure. LA

In 1996 Turner gave MontPIRF another $10,000.!50

That year, MontPIRF’s primary product was the Big Money study -

that touted I-125 as “the solution to this problem” of corporate contribu- -
tions. The 1996 Funders’ Handbook on Money and Politics, considered
the most comprehensive guide on campaign finance reform organizations
across the country, stated that MontPIRF’s 1996 campaign finance re-
form “Project Budget” was $10,000.!5°f

In addition to the Turner money, MontPIRF received two grants from

the U.S. Public Interest Research Group Education Fund (located at the
same Washington, D.C. address as the U.S. Public Interest Research
Group) between July 1 1995 and June 30 1997. The first grant was for
$1,000, the second for $5,000.!5%

ay




BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF

POLITICAL PRACTICES
In the Matter of the Complaint ) _
Against Montanans for In-Home ) SUMMARY OF FACTS
Care for I-159, SEIU 775 ) AND '
Montana, and SEIU 775 ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS
PAC : ) '

Montana Health Care Association filed a complaint against Montanans for
In-Home Care for I-159, SEIU 775 Montana, and SEIU 775 Montana PAC
alleging violations of Montana campaign finance and practice laws.

. SUMMARY OF FACTS

L. In 2008, a proposed statewide ballot initiative known as the Montana
Home and Comlﬁunity Care Act or Initiative No. 159 (I-159) was approved for
signature_ gathering to qualify it for the ballot. If approved by voters, I-159 would
enact laws establishing a prograﬁ to providé home-care services to low-income
disabled and elderly persons by individual home-care providérs. Under the
program as proposed by I-159, a home-care recipient would choose an individual
provider trained and certified by the state. Individual providers would be
permitted to bargain collectively with the state, but only through a statewide union
exclusively cémposed of indivlidual providers who would not be permitted to
strike. |

2. I-159 was submitted to the secretary of state on April 14, 2008. The

attorney general approved the petition language on May 9, 2008. The secretary of




state then approved the petition form for I-159 op May 12, 2008, and transmitted it
to the sponsors, authorizing the gathering of signatures. The spoﬁsors of I-159 |
voluntarily withdrew the initiative on June 25, 2008.
9 SEIU is an acronym for the Service Employees International Union,
a labor union headquartered in Washington, D.C. SEIU 775 Montana (SEIU
Montana), headquartered in Helena, is the Montana local union afﬁﬁéte of SEIU.!
4, SEﬁJ 775 Montana PAC (SEIU Montana PAC) was formed as th¢

local affiliate’s political action committee.

5. SEIU Montana and SEIU Montana PAC both éupported I-159,

6. Montanans for In-Home Care for I-159 (MIHC) was formed as a

ballot issue committee to support passage of I-159.

B Montana Health Care Association describes itself on its website as a
“non-profit, member-driven professional association serving Montana’s long term
care facilities.” Rose Hughes is the executive director and filed the complaint in
this matter. |

8; Jonathan Motlis a Helena attorney who represents the complaint.

pondents==MIHC;:SEIU Moritana; and SEIU Montana PAC. Mr. Motl

‘submitfed an answer and supplemental answer 16 the complaint:
9. The complainant generally alleges that SETU Montana and SEIU
Montana PAC spent approximately $268,000 through in-kind contributions of

staff, direct expenditures on bchalf of the initiative, and monetary contributions to

' SEIU 775 Montana has since changed its name to SEIU Healthcare 775NW.




MIHC. The complainant alleges that MIHC was funded almost entirely by SEIU

Montana and SEIU Montana PAC and reported only $800 of non-SEIU related
contributions. The complainant further alleges that, throughout the campaign, B
numerous attempts were made to become informed about where the money to
suppoft MIHC’s efforts was coming from and going to; however, because reports
were filed late by the entities, complainant was unable to obtain timely
information about their activities. The following specific violations of Montana
law are alleged in the complaint;
| Claim 1
MIHC and SEIU Montana each failed to file a statement..of organization in
timely manner With -the commissioner of political practices and to designate a
campaign treasurer énd depository, in violatién of §§13-37-201 .and 13-37-205,
MCA, and ARM 44.10.405 and 44.10.413.
Claim 2
MIHC failed to designate a campaign treasﬁrer in timely manner and
permitted someone to serve as campaign treasurer before making a designation, in
violation of § 13-37-203, MCA.
| Claim 3
MIHC failed to include required attribution language on its website and on

campaign fliers, in violation of § 13-35-225, MCA.



Clair_n' 4

MIHC and SEIU Montana received and deposited contributions and made
expenditures before filing their respective organizational statements, in violation
of § 13-37-207, MCA and ARM 44.10.503.

Claim 5

MIHC, SEIU Montana, and SETU Montana PAC improperly reported
certain in-kind contributions and failed to make timely report of the contributions,
in violation of §§ 13-37-225, 13-37-226, 13-37-228, 13-37-229, and 13-3 7-230,
MCA.

Claim 6

MIHC failed to disclose sufficient information regarding amounts paid to

signature gatherers, in violation of § 13-27-112, MCA
Claim7

MIHC failed to report complete information regarding its receipt of in-kind
contributions and failed to disclose the “nature” of the contributions, in violation |
of §§ 13-37-229 and 13-37-230, MCA, and ARM 44.10.513.

| Claim 8

MIHC failed to report properly sufficient information to describe the
“nature” of debts and obligations, in violation of ARM 44.10.535.
| 10.  State law sets forth reporting fequirements and the commissioner of
political practices provides reporting calendars based on state statutes to poliﬁoal

committees, showing deadlines for filing of campaign finance reports for ballot
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issue committees, incidental committees, and PACs. For 2008 ballot issue
committees, an initial report was due March }1 Oth, with monthly reports due
tﬁereéfter on the 10th of each montﬁ. For statewide incidental committees, an
initial report was due March 8th, with monthly reports due thereafter on the 8th of
each month. For other political coﬁmnittees, a pre-primary report was due May
22nd, a post-primaty réport was due June 23 rd, and a pre-general report was due
October 23rd.

I1.  MIHC filed a statement of organization with the bommissioﬁer of
political practices on May 29, 2008, nammg J acqule Helt as treasurer and
designating Wells Fargo as its primary depository. Helt performed duties as
treasurer before being designated as treasurer on May 29, 2008,

12. MIHC filed its initial campaign finance report with the
commissioner of political practices on June 10, 2008, covering the period from
February 21 to June 5, 2008. MIHC reported that its first expenditure was made to
M& R Strategic Services on May 16, 2008. The report also disclosed
contributions received as early as May 6, 2008, and was signed by Jacquie Helt,
treasurer. MIHC filed its next cémpaign finance report on J Lily 10, 2008,
designating it as a closing feport. That report covered the reporting period from
June 6 to June 25, 2008, the daﬁe on which I-159 was withdrawn. See Fact 2.

3. SEIU Montana PAC filed a statement of organization on

June 28, 2006, naming Ted chk as its treasurer and designating Wells Fargo as its

primary depository,




14. SEIU Montana PAC filed a campaign finance report with the
commissioner of political practices on May 22, 2008, for the reporting period
January 1 to May 17, 2008. That report disclosed-that SEIU Montana PAC had
made expenditures before May 12, 2008, the day on which the secretary of state
approved the form of the I-159 petition and transmitted it to the sponsors. See
Fact 2. SEIU Montana PAC filed its second campaign finance report on July 11,
2008, covering the reporting period from May 18 to June 18, 2008,

15.  SEIU Montana filed a statement of organization on July 16, 2008,

naming Jacquie Helt as treasurer and designating Wells F argo as its primary

depository. Helt performed duties as treasurer before being designated as treasurer

on July 16, 2008.

16. SEIU Montana filed an incidental political committee campaign
finance report on July 16, 2008, for the period from February 21 to June 25, 2008,
According to that report, SEIU Montana made its_ first ekpenditur_e, a consulting
fee of $5,400 paid to Sellers Feinberg & Associates, LLC, on February 29, 2008.

17. Cofnplainant alleges that the MIHC website and fliers used by
MIHC in petition signature gathering did not include the attribution “paid for by”
followed by the name of the committee, name of the committee treasurer, and the
address of the committeé or treasurer. In response, MIHC concedes that the words

“paid for by” were not included on the website or the fliers, but contends that all

other required attribution information was included.
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18.  The fliers referenced in Fact 17 did not include the words “paid for
by.” However, identifying and contact information for MIHC was listed on the
fliers, including the MIHC name, address, telephone number, website address, and
the name of its treasurer. The MIHC website also did not include the words “baid
for by.” However, identifying and contact inform.ation for MIHC was listed on the
website, including the MIHC name, address, telephone number, and email address.
In addition, the name of MIHC’s treasurer was available through several links on
the website.

19. Inan answer to the complaint, respondents acknowlédged that
campaigq finance reporting requirements for ballot issues are triggered by the date

that a proposed initiative becomes a “ballot issue” under Montana law.

Respondents contend, howevér, that prior to the 2008 election cycle, the
commissioner of political practices interpreted the law to mean that a statewide
initiative does nbt become a “ballot issue” for reporting purposes until sufficient
signatureé are submitted and certified such that it is qualified for submission for a
vote by the ﬁubiic. According to the answer, a 2007 amendment to the statutory
definition of the term “ballot issue” divided the definition into subparts (a) and (b),
and the commissioner thereafter (in May, 2008) changed its interpretation,
concluding that a statewide issué becomes a ballot issue upon preparation and
transmission by thé secretary of state of the form of the petition to those who
submitted the proposed issue. Respondents claim that they filed their reports in a

timely manner, but that if they were late there should be no fine based on their



contention that the commissioner changed its legal interpretation of the filing

requirements in May 2008.

20.- Previous complaint decisions establish that the commissioner of
political practices has consistently interpreted the law to mean that a statewide
initiative becomes a “ballot issue” upon approval of the form or petition by the
secretary of State, not when sufﬁéienf signatures are gathered to qualify it for the
ballot,

21.  Complainant alleges that dampaign finance reports filed by MIHC
disclose substantial in-kind and monetary contributions (totaling $267,984.09)
from “SEIU 775 Montana.” Complainant alleges that these contributions are
listed under Schedule A, section 4 of the report form, which requires reporting of T T
“Political Action Committee Contributions.” Complainant notes that campaign
finance reports filed by SEIU Montana PAC disclose no contributions made to
MIHC during the same reporting periods covered by the réports. In their answer
to the complaint, respondents acknowledge that MIHC should have reported the
contributions, which Wére from SEIU Montana, under Schedule A, section 6 of the
report form, which requires reporting of “[ngidental Committee Contributions.”
Accompanying the answer filed by respondents was an amendment to the MIHC
campaign finance reports, disclosing the amounts referenced above under section
6 instead of section 4 on Schedule A of the report form.

22.  Complainant alléges that MIHC employed signature gatherers while

trying to qualify I-159 for the ballot, but failed to include in its reports details



regarding who was paid to gather signatures and how much they were paid. In

| their answer, respondents contend that the amounts paid to signature gatherers
'Wer‘e fully disclosed in MIHC campaign finance reports, listed as expenditures
made to M & R Strategic Services (M & R) for “consulting.” The answer
explained that part of the services provided by M & R included hiring and paying
signature gatherers, but the previously filed reports from MIHC did not itemize
those as separately identified expenses in listing expendit_ureé made to M & R.
Instead, MIHC reportéd its expenditures for all services provided by M & R,
which included expenses related to payments made to signature gatherers. MIHC
provided additional information in a supplemental report filed on July 21, 2008,
including the names and addresses of signature gatherers and the amounts paid to
each signature gatherer.

23.  In August 2005, a stipulation was approved by Judge Donald Molloy

in Montana Public Interest Research Group, et al. v. Bob Brown, et al., United

States District Court Cause No. CV 03-183-M-DWM. The lawsuit challenged
Montana’s signature gatherer disclosure requirements as set forthin ~ § 13-27-
112, MCA. Pursuant to the stipulation, the statute was declared unconstitutional
to the extent it may' be interpreted to require disclosure of the name and address of
individual paid signature gatherers, and any enforcement of the statute that would
require such information was enjoined by the court. However, the stipulation as
approved by Judge Molloy did.not affect the statute to the extent it requires

disclosure of the amount paid to a signature gatherer. The commissioner of



political practices was not aware of the stipulation until after it had received the

MIHC supplemental report referenced in Fact 22, providing additional information
with respect to the payments made to signature gatherers.

24.  Complainant alleges that MIHC reported receiving in-kind
conﬁributions in the form of time spent by SEIU and SEIU Montana staff, but that
MIHC did not identify the contributions “as to [their] nature” in violation of ARM
44.10.513, Complainant alleges that MIHC was required to provide specific -
details regarding what type of services were provided by staff. In response, MIHC
contends that it fully reported the value of the staff time provided by SEIU and
SEIU Montana, including the value of costs,Aofﬁce overhead, staff time, benefits,
and other expenses,

| 25.  MIHC campaign finance reports disclose feceipt of in-kind
contributions from SEIU and SEIU Montana in the form of staff time and related |
expenses. The reports disclose the value of in-kind staff contributions from SEIU
and SEIU Montana, identifying a) individual staff mémbers and a portion of their
salary and benefits based on the percentages of their time spent providing services
with respect to MIHC, b) office overhead costs, and ¢) gas reimbursement.
Although SEﬁJ Montana filed a campaign finance report as an incidental political
committee, SETU did not file a statement of organization or a campaign finance
report.

26.  Complainant aileges that MIHC failed to report the nature of three

debts amounting to $98,424.70, owed to M & R Strategic Services. Complainant
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acknowledges that the MIHC initial campaign finance report, ﬁléd on June 10,
2008, reported three debts owed to M & R for the amount listed above. However,
citing ARM 44.10.535, complainant contends that the disclosure of the three debts
- should have included more detail and itemization as to the particular consulting
services that were provided by M & R. |

27.  The MIHC campaign finance report, covering the period
February 21 to June 5, 2008, discloses three debts owed to M & R in the following
amounts: $33,643.36 (incurred May 5, 2008), $27,293.16 (incurred May 16,
2008), and $37,488.18 (incurred June 5, 2008). The purpose for all three debts is
described in the report as “consulting.” On July 10, 2008, MIHC filed its second
- campaign finance report (also designated as a closing report) listing $98,424.70 as
an expenditure to M & R, to reflect payment of the three debts disclosed on the
previous reportf On the same date, MIHC faxed copies of billing statements from

M & R to the commissioner of political practices.

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Claim 1
Complainant alleges that both MIHC and SEIU Montana failed to file in
timely manner statements of organization, designating a éampaign treasurer and
primary campgign depository, in violation of §§13-37-201 and 205, MCA, and
ARM 44.10.405 and 44.10.413. Consideration of this allegation requires a review
of the statutes establishing registration and reporting requirements for political

committees that support or oppose statewide ballot issues.

11
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A “political committee” is defined to include “a combinatioﬁ of two or
more individuals or a person other than an individual who makes a contribution or
expenditure . . . to support or oppose a ballot issue or a committee organized to
support or oppose a ballot issue. . . .” Section 13-1-10>1(22)(b), MCA. A “person”

includes a corporation, association, union, or other organization. Section 13-1-

101(20), MCA.

The question arises: when did I-159 become a “ballot issue” for reportiﬁg
purposes? The definition of the term is found in § 13-1-101(17), MCA, which

provides:

(a) “Issue” or “ballot issue” means a proposal submitted to the
people at an election for their approval or rejection, including but not
limited to initiatives, referenda, proposed constitutional
amendments, recall questions, school levy questions, bond issue
questions, or a ballot question.

(b) For the purposes of chapters 35 and 37, an issue becomes a_
"ballot issue" upon certification by the proper official that the legal
procedure necessary for its qualification and placement upon-the
ballot has been completed, except that a statewide issue becomes a
"ballot issue" upon preparation and transmission by the secretary of
state of the form of the petition or referral to the person who
submitted the proposed issue. (Emphasis added).

Applying the last clause of subsection (b) of the above definition, it is clear that I-
159, which was a statewide issue, became a “ballot issue” for campaign reporting .
purposes on May 12, 2008, when the secretary of state approved the form of the

petition, thereby authorizing the gathering of signatures. See Fact 2.

12
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The definition in subsection (17) was amended in 2007 by dividing it into

- its existing two parts, (a) and (b). Prior to the amendment, the definitional

language was exactly the same, with the exception of the underscored and

italicized language above in the last clause of the definition, which provided as

_follows:

... except that a statewide ballot issue becomes a “ballot issue”
upon approval by the secretary of state of the form of the petition or
referral. ' :

This slight clarification to the language did not substantively change the definition,
other than to clarify that t;ansmission of the form of the petition by thé secretary
of state to the person who proposed the issue must occur before a statewide issue
is considered a ballot issue. The émendment also did not change the interpretation
of the commissioner of political practices concerning registration and reporting
requirements related to statewide ballot issues. Contrary to respondents’
contentions summarized in Fact 19, both before and after the 2007 amendment, the
commissioner interpreted the language to mean that for reporting purposes a
statewide ballot issue exists once the secretary of state has approved the form of
the petition, thus authorizing the gathering of signatures. For example, in Matter

of the Complaint Against Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church, Summary of Facts

and Statement of Findings (March 3, 2006), former Commissioner Gordon
Higgins, citing the previous version of the definition of “ballot issue” in § 13-10-

101(17), MCA, stated: . . . the form of the petition for CI-96 was approved by

13
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the office of the Secretary of State on April 29, 2004; therefore CI-96 was a “ballot

issue’ when the Church engaged in its signature-gathering activities.” Id. At 6.

Clearly, MIHC, SEIU Montana, and SEIU Montana PAC all qualify as
political committees under these definitions, based on their financial activities
related to their support of I-159. The question to be addressed is‘ this: when were
their respective registration and reporting requirements triggered?

The statute requiring a political committee to register with the
commissioner of political practices by filing a statement of organization, naming a
campaign treasurer and providing other organizational information is § 13-37-201,
MCA, which provides:

Campaign treasurer. Except as provided in 13-37-206, each
candidate and each political committee shall appoint one campaign
treasurer and certify the full name and complete address of the
campaign treasurer pursuant to this section. A candidate shall file the
certification within 5 days after becoming a candidate. 4 political
committee shall file the certification, which must include an
organizational statement and the name and address of all officers, if
any, within 5 days after it makes an expenditure or authorizes
another person to make an expenditure on its behalf whichever
occurs first. The certification of a candidate or political committee
must be filed with the commissioner and the appropriate election
administrator as specified for the filing of reports in 13-37-225.
(Emphasis added).

Applying the statutory provisions referenced above, it is apparent that two
things must occur to trigger registration and reporting requirements related to a
statewide ballot issue. First, the secretary of state must prepare the form of the
petition and transmit it to thé person who submitted the proposed issue; second, a

political committee must make or authorize an expenditure. If a political
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committee made or authorized an expenditure before an issue became a ballot
issue under § 13-1-101 (17), MCA, the committee must file a statement of
organization within five days after the secretary of state prepared the form of the

petition and transmitted it to the person who submitted the proposed issue.

A. Timeliness of Filing of Statements of Organization

MIHC
MIHC filed its statement of organization on May 29, 2008. See Fact 11.
According to its initial campaign finance report filed with the commissioner of

political practices, MIHC made its first expenditure on May 16, 2008. Because I-

159 became a ballot issue on May 12, 2008, (see Fact 2) MIHC had five days after

making its first expenditure to file its statement-that is, no later than May 21,
2008. MIHC filed its statement of organization eigﬁt days too late, in violation of
§13-37—201,MCA. |
SEIU Montana

SEIU Montana filed its statement of organizéﬁon on July 16, 2008. See
Fact 15. According to a campaign finance report filed with the commissioner of
political practices, SEIU Moﬁtana made its first expenditure on February 29, 2008.
SEIU Montana had five days after I-159 became a ballot issue to file its

organizational statement—that is, no later than May 17,2008. SEIU Montana filed

its statement nearly two months too late.

15
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SEIU Montana PAC

SEIU Montana PAC filed its statement of organization on June 28, 2006.

See Fact 13. According to a campaign finance report filed with the commissioner

of political practices, SEIU Montana PAC made expenditures in January, March,

and April 2008. SEIU Montana PAC filed its statement of organization in timely

manner.

B Timeliness of Filing of Campaien Finance Reports

Section 13-37-226, MCA, establishes deadlines for candidates and political
committees to file periodic campaign finance reports. Section 13-37-228, MCA,-
Spéciﬁes the time périods that each report must cover. The commissioner of
political practices makes available campaign finance réport calendars for the
different types of political committees, including statewide ballot issue committees
(MIHC), statewide incidental committees (SEIU Montana), and other political

committees (SEIU Montana PAC).

MIHC
Based on the statutory deadlines for reporting by statewide ballot issue
committees, MIHC filed its campaign finance reports in timely manner. See Facts

10 and 12.

SEIU Montana
On July 16, 2008, SETU Montana filed its initial and closing campaign
finance report on one form covering the period February 21 through June 25,

2008. The committee failed to provide specific dates of expenditures, referring
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instead to a timeframe of February to June 2008. SEIU Montana should have filed

areport by June 8, 2008, the first deadline for an incidental committee reporting

after I-159 became a ballot issue. See Facts 2 and 16.
SEIU Montana PAC
- Based on the statutory deadlines for reporting by political committees,

SEIU Montana PAC filed its pre-primary report for the period January 1 to May

- 18,2008, in timely maﬁner on May 22, 2008. Its report for the period May 18 to

June 18, 2008, should have been filed by June 23, 2008; however, the report was
filed several weeks late, on July 11, 2008. Other SEIU Montana PAC reports
were filed on time, with the exception of its year-end report (for activity through
December 3 1, 2008). That report was due January 31, 2009, but was not filed
until February 2, 2009.

SEIU

SEIU (the national organization) made an in-kind contribution to MIHC in

- the form of staff time, thereby becoming an incidental political committee,. ARM

44.10.327(2)(c). SEIU did not file a statement of organization or a campaign
finance report. See Fact 25. Montana law authorizes the commissioner of
political practices to adopt rules requiring reporting by incidental political
committees. Section 13-37-226(6), MCA. The commiissioner has adopted ARM
44.10.411, which requires incidental committees to file a statement of organization
and establishes a schedule for filing of periodic campaign finance reports. SEIU

did not comply with these reporting requirements.
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C. Other Statutory and Regulatory Violations

Section 13-37-205, MCA, requires a political committee to designate a
primary éampaign depository for the purpose of depositing contributions received
and making expenditures. According to the statute, the depository must be
identified “at the same time and with the same officer with whom e
committee files the name of the . . . committee’s campaign treasurer pursuant to

. 13-37-201,” in other words, when the committee files its statement of
organization. MIHC and SEIU Montana violated this statute when they filed their
statements late.

Claim 2

Complainant alleges that because MIHC failed to designate a campaign
treasurer in timely manner, it permitted someone, in effect, to serve as campaign
treasurer before making a-designation, in violation of § 13-37-203, MCA. That
statute provides that an individual “may not serve as a campaign or deputy
Campaign treasurer or perform any duty required of a campaign or deputy
carﬁpaign treasurer of a candidate or political committee until the individual has
been designated and the individual’s name certified by the candidate or political
éommittee.” MIHC, SEIU Montana, and Jacquie Helt violated the statute because
Helt performed duties for MIHC and SEIU Montana that a treasurer Wbuld
normally perform before being officially designated as treasurer of both

commiftees. See Facts 11 and 15.
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Claim 3

{ ‘ Complainant alleges that MTHC failed to provide proper attribution
language by including th¢ words “paid for by” on its website and on certain

_j campaign fliers, in violation of § 13-35-225, MCA. Subsection (1) of the statute
{ ‘ provides:

Election materials not to be anonymous -- statement of accuracy.
(1) All communications advocating the success or defeat of a
candidate, political party, or ballot issue through any broadcasting
station, newspaper, magazine, outdoor advertising facility, direct
mailing, poster, handbill, bumper sticker, internet website, or other
form of general political advertising must clearly and conspicuously
include the attribution "paid for by" followed by the name and
address of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the

: communication. When a candidate or a candidate's campaign

— finances the expenditure, the attribution must be the name and the
address of the candidate or the candidate's campaign. In the case of a
political committee, the attribution must be the name of the
committee, the name of the committee treasurer, and the address of
the committee or the committee treasurer.

To comply With the statute, MIHC communications should have included the
attribution language “paid for by” followed by the name of the committee, name
of the committee treasurer, and address of either the committee or its treasurer.
While the words “paid for by” were not included on the website or the campaign
fliers, all other identifying and contact information for MIHC was included. See

Facts 17 and 18, In Matter of the Complaint Against CI-97 Stop Overspending

Montana. et al., Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings (April 15, 2008),

Commissioner Dennis Unsworth decided not to prosecute an alleged technical

B violation of the attribution requirements of § 13-35-225(1), MCA, where he found
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that, despite the violations, the attribution language did not deprive the public of

notice regarding which political committee paid for the campaign materials and
how the committee could be contacted. For similar reasoﬁs, a civil prosecution of
the technical violations of the attribution requirements is not justified in this
particular case.
Claim 4

Complainant alleges that MIHC and SEIU Montana received and deposited
contributions and made expenditures before filing their respective organizational
statements, in violation of § 13-37-207, MCA, and ARM 44.10.503. Subsection
(1) of § 13-37-207, MCA, requires all funds received by a campaign treasurer to
be deposited within five days of receipt in a campaign depository designated
pursuant to § 13-37-205, MCA. ARM 44.10.503(1) provides that no contribution
received or expenditure made by a political committee shall be deposited or
expended except by the appointed campaign treasurer through the designated
campaign depository. MIHC and SEIU Montana violated the statute and rule
when they engaged in financial transactions before officially appointing a treasurer
and designating a campaign depository by filing their statements of organization.

Claim 5

Complainant alleges that MTHC improperly reported substantial in-kind
contributions (amounting to $267,984.09) from SEIU Montana under Schedule A,
section 4 of the campaign finance report form, which requires disclosure of PAC

contributions, and notes that SETU Montana PAC did not report making those
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contributions to MIHC during its corresponding reporting periods. In response,

MIHC acknowledged that the contributions should have been reported under
Schedule A, section 6 of the form, which requires reporting of incidental
committee contributions such as those received from SEIU Montana. MIHC
amended its campaign finance reports to correct the oversight. Because the
contributions were fully disclosed and simply had been entered in the wrong part
of the report form, no violation is found.

Complainant alleges that MIHC failed to disclose sufficient details
regarding amounts paid to signatﬁre gatherers. Section 13-27-112, MCA, requires
a person who employs a paid signature gatherer to file a report with the
commissioner of political practices “containing those matters required by Title 13,
chapter 37, part 2” for, inter alia, ballot issue comnﬁttees. According to the
statute, the reports “must include the amount paid to a paid signature gatherer.”
Section 13-27-112(2), MCA.

MIHC disclosed expenditures it had made to M & R Strategic Services, a
consulting firm that had hired and paid signature. gatherers to obtain signatures for
I-159. Reports from MIHC did not itemize the amounts of the expenditures made
to M & R that were for signature-gathering expenses rather than other consulting
services. In July 20.10, MIHC filed a supplemental report disclosing the names.
and addresses of signature gatherers and the amounts paid to each. See Fact 22.

Apparently neither the attorney for MTHC nor the commissioner was aware of a
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stipulation approved by Federal District Judge Donald Molloy in August, 2005,

which interprets § 13-27-112, MCA, to require only the disclosure of amounts

paid signature gatherers without disclosure of their names and addresses. See

Fact 23. MIHC provided sufficient information regarding amounts paid to

signature gatherers and, thus, did not violate the statute.

Claim 7
Complainant alleges that MIHC failed to report the “nature” of in-kind
contributions received from SEIU and SEIU Montana, 1n violation of ARM
44.10.513. The rule describes reporting requirements for in-kind contributions:

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION, REPORTING (1) For the purposes
of Title 13, chapter 37, and these rules, an in-kind contribution shall

be reported as follows:

(a) A candidate or political committee shall report an in-kind
contribution on the appropriate reporting schedule and, in addition to
the reporting requirements of ARM 44.10.511, shall identify it as to

its nature.

(i) The total value of the services, property, or rights
contributed in-kind shall be deemed to have been
consumed in the reporting period in which received.

(b) The value of an in-kind contribution shall be determined as
follows:

(1) It shall be reported at its fair market value at the
time of the contribution; or

(ii) It shall be reported at the difference between the
fair market value at the time of the contribution and
the amount charged the contributee; or

(iii) It shall be reported at the actual monetary value or
worth at the time of the contribution; or

)




(iv) If due to extraordinary circumstances none of
these provisions would be appropriate or no reasonable
fair market value can be established, it shall be
sufficient to report a precise description of such in-
kind contribution so received.

(¢) Fair market value shall be the retail price of such services,

property, or rights in the market from which it ordinarily would have

been purchased by the contributee at the time of its contribution.
MIHC reported the value of SEIU and SETU Montana staff contributions, naming
individual staff members and the percentage of their time and corresponding value
of their salaries and benefits attributable to providing services to MIHC. The
reports also disclosed a value for office overhead costs and for gas reimbursement.
The rule requires reporting of the fair market value of an in-kind cohtribution.
MIHC reported the value of staff time and other costs contributed by SEIU and
SEIU Montana, including a percentage of staff time contributed and a
corresponding proportion of salaries and benefits, office overhead costs, and costs
for gas reimbur;s,ement. MIHC reports adequately identified the “nature” of in-
kind contributions it received. |

Claim 8

Citing ARM 44.10.535, complainant alleges that MIHC did not adequately
disclose the natufe of three debts that total more than $98,000 owed to M & R
Strategic Services for consulting services. See Fact 26. ARM 44.10.53 S(2)
requires a reporting committee to report the full name and mailing address of those

to Whorn a debt is owed, including the amount, date contracted, and nature of each

debt or obligation. MIHC accurately reported the debs, listing M & R’s name and
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mailing address, specifying the date each debt was incurred, and describing the
purposes of each as “consulting.” The MIHC closing report filed on July 10,
2008, reports an expenditure that fully paid the debts. See Fact 27.

In 2008, § 13-37-230, MCA, which provides for disclosure of expenditures,
did not require the reporting of details regarding amounts paid to consultants,
-advertis'ing firms, and other entities for servicés performed for committees and
candidates. The siatute was amended in 2009 to add the following language:

(2) Reports of expenditures made to a consultant, advertising

agency, polling firm, or other person that performs services for or on

behalf of a candidate or political committee must be itemized and

described in sufficient detail to disclose the specific services
performed by the entity to which payment or reimbursement was

made.
Although the statute was amended to require more specificity in the description of
services performed by firms like M-&-R, it was not enacted until 2009; thus, the
MIHC 2008 campaign finance reports of debts owed was in compliance in all
respects with the laws and rules in effect at that time.

CONCLUSION

Following is a gummar‘y' of'the violations found in this case: :
MIHC
e Filed its statement of organization eight days late, in violation of § 13-37-
201, MCA.
o Violated § 13-37-205, MCA, requiring designation of a campaign

depository, when it filed its statement of organization late.

24



MIHC and its treasurer, Jacquie Helt, violated ¢ 13-37-203, MCA, when
Helt performed duties for MIHC that a treasurer would normally perform
before being officially designated as treasurer.

Violated the attribution language requirements of § 13-35-225(1), MCA;
however, because sufficient identifying and contact information was
provided on the campaign materials, a civil prosecutibn of this violation
will not be pursued.

Violated § 13-37-207, MCA, by engaging in éampaign-related financial
transactions before officially appointing a treasurer and designatin ga
campaign depository by filing a statement of organization.

SETU Montana

Filed its statement of organization nearly two months late, violating

§ 13-37-201, MCA.

Failed to file certain campaign finance reports, thereby violating §§ 13-37-
226 and 13-37-228, MCA.

Violated § 13-37-205, MCA, requiring designation of a .campaign
depository, when it filed its statement of organization late.

SEIU Montana and its treasurer, Jacquie Helt, violated § 13-37-203, MCA,
when Helt performed duties for SEIU Montana that a treasurer would

normally perform before being officially designated as treasurer,



° Violated § 13-37-207, MCA, by engaging in campaign-related financial

transactions before officially appointing a treasurer and designating a
campaign depository by filing a statement of organization.

SEIU Montana PAC

o Filed two campaign finance reports late, violating § 13-37-226, MCA.
SEIU
e Failed to file a statement of organization and an incidental committee

campaign finance report, in violation of ARM 44.10.411.

Therefore, based on the preceding Summary of Facts and Statement of
Findings, sufficient evidence is found to conclude that MIHC, SEIU, SEIU
Montana, and SEIU Montana PAC violated Montana campaign finance and
reporting laws and that a civil penalty action under § 13-37-128, MCA, is

warranted.

Dated this _25/57°__ day of August, 2011.

Aalaied lﬁééwp

Dolores Colburg
Deputy Commissioner of P011t10a1 Practices
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The case to look into will be MCHA vs. MIHC. In 2009, Motl drafted a ballot
measure to unionize home health workers and committed numerous
campaign violations: see
here:http://politicalpractices.mt.qov/content/Zrecentdecisions/l\/lontanaHeal

thCareAssocvMontanansforlnHomeCareSElU775andSElU775MT

The COPP found:

1. Motl and his groups failed to file timely and adequate reports regarding
statement of organization, designation of campaign treasurer and other
assorted campaign filing laws regarding formation of a political committee.

2. Motl and his groups allowed someone other than the designated
campaign treasurer to effective serve as treasurer in violation of the law

3. Motl and his groups failed to provide adequate attribution language on
campaign communications (same law Motl is now hitting MCC with)

4. Motl and his groups received and spent money for political purposes
before filing as political organizations

5. Motl and his groups improperly reported, but later corrected, a financial
report of $268,000 of in-kind contributions. (far more than the paltry $1,600
of MCC)

6. Motl and his groups adequately disclosed the nature of three debts to M
& R Services; however, the law was changed after the debts were incurred
and these groups have been in violation if the changes had been in effect
12 months earlier.

7. Motl and his groups were found on a technicality to have adequately
disclosed costs paid to signature gatherers, but only after substantially
amending reports.

Literally everything Motl is trying to make an issue out of with conservative
groups, he himself violated in this one case. Furthermore, the bigger issue
is that the group Motl started for his initiative MIHC acted as a front to
accept hundreds of thousands of dollars from out-of-state unions. It was
designed solely to launder money and white-wash the union name from
these dollars to deceive Montana voters.




